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Sewerage & Water Board of New Orleans 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis 

Year Ended December 31, 2003 

This section of the Sewerage & Water Board of New Orleans’ (the Board) annual financial report presents 
a discussion and analysis of the Board’s financial performance during the fiscal year that ended December 
31, 2003.  Please read it in conjunction with the Board’s financial statements, which follow this section.   

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 

Enterprise Fund 

The major highlights in the Board’s enterprise fund were as follows: 

2003

The Board’s additions to its major systems approximated $128 million. 
The SELA project which is a major upgrade to the drainage system by the Corps of Engineers 
continued during 2003; $43.4 million of additions to work in progress were recorded during the 
year. 
The Board issued bond issues in November 2003 totaling $117,300,000 including $111,800,000 
in short term bond anticipation notes; the proceeds of the issue are to be used to fund capital 
projects in the sewerage department. 
Capital contributions by others to finance construction of the Board’s capital assets totaled $53.1 
million. 

2002

The Board’s additions to its major systems totaled $114.2 million. 
The SELA project which is a major upgrade to the drainage system by the Corps of Engineers 
continued during 2002; $28,914,829 of additions to work in progress were recorded during the 
year. 
The Board issued three bond issues during 2002 totaling $111,000,000; the proceeds of each issue 
are to be used to fund capital projects in the water, sewerage and drainage departments. 
Capital contributions by others to finance construction of the Board’s capital assets totaled $35.8 
million. 

Pension Trust Fund 

2003

The major highlight in the Board’s pension trust fund was the improved financial performance in the 
public securities market and the resulting appreciation of $31.1 million in the market value of the 
investments held by the plan during 2003.  The plan net assets available of benefits increased to $184 
million.   
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2002

The major highlight in the Board’s pension trust fund was the continued weakness in the public securities 
market and the resulting depreciation of $21.0 million in the market value of the investments held by the 
plan during 2002.  The plan net assets available of benefits decreased to $154 million.   

OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

This financial report consists of five parts:  management’s discussion and analysis (this section), the 
financial statements, the notes to the financial statements, required supplementary information, and other 
supplementary information. 

Government-wide Financial Statements – Enterprise Fund 

The Board’s principal activities of providing water, sewerage, and drainages services are accounted for in 
a single proprietary fund – the enterprise fund.  Enterprise funds are used to report business activities.  
Since the enterprise fund is the Board’s single activity, its financial statements are presented as the 
Board’s government-wide financial statements. 

The financial statements provide both long-term and short-term information about the Board’s overall 
financial status.  The financial statements also include notes that explain some of the information in the 
financial statements and provide more detailed data.  The statements are followed by a sections of 
required supplementary information and other supplementary information that further explain and support 
the information in the financial statements. 

The Board’s financial statements are prepared on an accrual basis in conformity with accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAP) as applied to government units.  
Under this basis of accounting, revenues are recognized in the period in which they are earned, expenses 
are recognized in the period in which they are incurred, and depreciation of assets is recognized in the 
Statements of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Assets.  All assets and liabilities associated with 
the operation of the Authority are included in the Statements of Net Assets. 

The Statement of Net Assets reports the Board’s net assets.  Net assets-the difference between the Board’s 
assets and liabilities-are one way to measure the Board’s financial health or position.  The increase in the 
Board’s net assets during 2003 and 2002 is an indicator of its positive financial health. 

Fund Financial Statements – Pension Trust Fund 

The Board’s fund financial statements consist of its pension trust fund.  As a fiduciary fund, the pension 
trust fund is held for the benefit of employees and retirees of the Board.  The pension trust fund is not 
reflected in the government wide financials because the resources are not available to the Board for its 
activities.  The accounting for the pension trust fund is much like that used by the enterprise fund. 

FINANCIAL ANLAYSIS OF THE BOARD’S 

ENTERPRISE FUND

2003 Net Assets 

The Board’s total assets at December 31, 2003 reached approximately $1.6 billion, a 12.8% increase over 
December 31, 2002 (see Table A-1).  
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Table A-1
Sewerage & Water Board of New Orleans

Net Assets

Increase Increase
2003 2002 (Decrease) (Decrease)

Current assets 30,779,898$ 28,650,463$ 2,129,435$ 7.4%
Restricted assets 350,711,343 268,643,569 82,067,774 30.5%
Property, plant and equipment - net 1,192,582,354 1,097,145,242 95,437,112 8.7%
Other assets 8,517,724 8,766,332 (248,608) -2.8%

Total assets 1,582,591,319$ 1,403,205,606$ 179,385,713$ 12.8%

Current liabilities 184,377,170$ 71,643,566$ 112,733,604$ 157.4%
Long-term liabilities 260,657,353 264,347,671 (3,690,318) -1.4%

Total liabilities 445,034,523 335,991,237 109,043,286 32.5%

Net assets:
Invested in capital assets, net of related debt 1,041,213,409 967,763,496 73,449,913 7.6%
Restricted 96,343,387 99,450,873 (3,107,486) -3.1%

Total net assets 1,137,556,796 1,067,214,369 70,342,427 6.6%
Total liabilities and net assets 1,582,591,319$ 1,403,205,606$ 179,385,713$ 12.8%

The increase in total assets of $179.4 million resulted primarily from an $82.1 million increase in
restricted assets at December 31, 2003, including an $86.3 million increase in construction funds on hand 
from bond issues during 2003, a $6.3 million decrease in capital projects funds on hand at 2003.  Property
plant and equipment increased in 2003 by $95 million due to $130 million in construction funds expended 
less the annual provision for depreciation of $35.5 million.  Long-term liabilities increased by $109.0 
million in 2003 as compared to 2002 due primarily to the issuance of $117.3 million in new bonds 
payable less normal payments of bonds payable existing at the beginning of the year.

2002 Net Assets 

The Board’s total assets at December 31, 2002 reached approximately $1,403 million, a 12.3% increase
over December 31, 2001 (see Table A-2).

Table A-2
Sewerage & Water Board of New Orleans

Net Assets

Increase Increase
2002 2001 (Decrease) (Decrease)

Current assets 28,650,463$ 29,563,959$ (913,496)$ -3.1%
Restricted assets 268,643,569 193,093,779 75,549,790 39.1%
Property, plant and equipment - net 1,097,145,242 1,017,483,087 79,662,155 7.8%
Other assets 8,766,332 9,858,297 (1,091,965) -11.1%

Total assets 1,403,205,606$ 1,249,999,122$ 153,206,484$ 12.3%

Current liabilities 71,643,566$ 68,409,198$ 3,234,368$ 4.7%
Long-term liabilities 264,347,671 161,167,429 103,180,242 64.0%

Total liabilities 335,991,237 229,576,627 106,414,610 46.4%

Net assets:
Invested in capital assets, net of related debt 967,763,496 948,808,901 18,954,595 2.0%
Restricted 99,450,873 71,613,594 27,837,279 38.9%

Total net assets 1,067,214,369 1,020,422,495 46,791,874 4.6%
Total liabilities and net assets 1,403,205,606$ 1,249,999,122$ 153,206,484$ 12.3%
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The increase in total assets of the Board resulted primarily from a $75.5 million increase in restricted 
assets at December 31, 2002 which resulted from a $46.6 million increase in construction funds on hand 
from bond issues during 2002, a $22.9 million increase in capital projects funds on hand at 2002 which
were generated through bonds of the Board and other minor changes.  Property plant and equipment
increased in 2002 by $79.7 million due to $114.2 million in construction funds expended less the annual
provision for depreciation of $34.5 million.  Long-term liabilities increased by $103.2 million in 2002 as 
compared to 2001 due primarily to the issuance of $111.0 million in new bonds payable less normal
payments on funds payable existing at the beginning of the year.

2003 Changes in Net Assets 

The change in net assets for the year ended December 31, 2003 was approximately $67.9 million or 
45.1% more than the change in net assets for the year ended December 31, 2002.  The Board’s total 
operating revenues increased by 9.9% to approximately $119.6 million, and total operating expenses
increased 6.1% to approximately $145.5 million.  The changes in net assets are detailed in Table A-3; 
operating expenses are detailed in Table A-4. 

Table A-3
Sewerage & Water Board of New Orleans

Revenues , Expenses and Change in Net Assets

Increase Increase
2003 2002 (Decrease) (Decrease)

Operating revenues:
Charges for services 117,542,168$ 107,087,709$ 10,454,459$ 9.8%
Other 2,095,805 1,814,951 280,854 15.5%

Total operating revenues 119,637,973 108,902,660 10,735,313 9.9%

Operating expenses (Table A-3) 145,543,882 137,137,210 8,406,672 6.1%

Operating  loss (25,905,909) (28,234,550) 2,328,641 -8.2%

Non-operating revenues:
Property taxes 38,943,504 36,831,327 2,112,177 5.7%
Other taxes 770,663 792,883 (22,220) -4.0%
Investment income 1,031,593 1,616,307 (584,714) -36.2%

Total non-operating revenues 40,745,760 39,240,517 1,505,243 3.8%

Income before capital contributions 14,839,851 11,005,967 3,833,884 34.8%

Capital contributions 53,054,656 35,785,907 17,268,749 48.3%

Change in net assets 67,894,507 46,791,874 21,102,633 45.1%

Net assets, beginning of year 1,067,214,369 1,014,427,375 52,786,994 5.2%

Net assets, end of year 1,135,108,876$ 1,061,219,249$ 73,889,627$ 7.0%

Operating revenues increased primarily as a result of an increase in charges for services due to a sewerage 
rate increase effective August, 2003 and water rate increase effective in July, 2002.  The increases in
revenue due to rates in sewerage and water revenues were partially offset by a decline in volume.
Property taxes increased b y $2.1 million in 2003 due to an increase in assessed value. 

Capital revenue from federal grants and construction of Board property by other agencies increased by
8.3% to $53 million.  Principal capital contributions relate to the U.S. Corps of Engineers’ construction of 
major drainage system improvements.
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Table A-4
Sewerage & Water Board of New Orleans

Operating Expenses

Increase Increase
2003 2002 (Decrease) (Decrease)

Power and pumping 19,339,095$ 16,255,368$ 3,083,727$ 19.0%
Treatment 17,075,547 15,515,582 1,559,965 10.1%
Transmission and distribution 20,324,308 18,233,083 2,091,225 11.5%
Customer accounts 2,513,486 2,384,744 128,742 5.4%
Customer service 2,821,025 2,731,763 89,262 3.3%
Administration and general 12,534,252 14,463,064 (1,928,812) -13.3%
Payroll related 16,697,287 16,073,673 623,614 3.9%
Maintenance of general plant 10,563,936 10,020,846 543,090 5.4%
Depreciation 35,480,955 34,551,459 929,496 2.7%
Amortization 188,128 130,304 57,824 44.4%
Provision for doubtful accounts 1,884,751 1,842,958 41,793 2.3%
Provision for claims 3,673,192 4,934,366 (1,261,174) -25.6%

Total operating expenses 143,095,962$ 137,137,210$ 5,958,752$ 4.3%

The increase of $3.1 million or 19.0% in 2003 in power and pumping is primarily due to an increase in 
the price of natural gas purchased by the Board and in the price per kilowatt hour of purchased electricity
as compared to 2002.  The increase in 2003 of $1.6 million in treatment expense as compared to 2002 is
primarily a result of the increase in of the costs of treatment charged by the outsourced vendor of the East
and West Bank facilities and the settlement of charges from the vendor which were in dispute.  The 
increase of $2.1 million in 2003 over 2002 in transmission and distribution expenses related to a $1.0 
increase in paving costs as well as other increase in network expenses.  The decrease in general and 
administrative in 2003 resulted primarily from a refund of energy costs. 

Provisions for claims decreased by $1.3 million or 25.6% in 2003 as compared to 2002.  Claims expense 
varies due to the number and severity of the claims during any period.  The decrease is due primarily to a 
decrease in the number of large dollar claims in 2003 as compared to 2002. 

2002 Changes in Net Assets 

Net assets at December 31, 2002 were approximately $46.8 million or 11.4% less than at December 31, 
2001.  The Board’s total operating revenues increased by 5.0% to approximately $108.9 million, and total
operating expenses decreased 2.8% to approximately $137.1 million. The changes in net assets are
detailed in Table A-5; operating expenses are detailed in Table A-6. 
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Table A-5
Sewerage & Water Board of New Orleans

Revenues , Expenses and Change in Net Assets

Increase Increase
2002 2001 (Decrease) (Decrease)

Operating revenues:
Charges for services 107,087,709$ 101,387,729$ 5,699,980$ 5.6%
Other 1,814,951 2,349,046 (534,095) -22.7%

Total operating revenues 108,902,660 103,736,775 5,165,885 5.0%

Operating expenses (Table A-3) 137,137,210 141,015,867 (3,878,657) -2.8%

Operating  loss (28,234,550) (37,279,092) 9,044,542 -24.3%

Non-operating revenues:
Property taxes 36,831,327 38,032,608 (1,201,281) -3.2%
Other taxes 792,883 785,640 7,243 -4.0%
Investment income 1,616,307 3,956,010 (2,339,703) -59.1%

Total non-operating revenues 39,240,517 42,774,258 (3,533,741) -8.3%

Income before capital contributions 11,005,967 5,495,166 5,510,801 100.3%

Capital contributions 35,785,907 47,291,828 (11,505,921) -24.3%

Change in net assets 46,791,874 52,786,994 (5,995,120) -11.4%

Net assets, beginning of year 1,020,422,495 967,635,501 52,786,994 5.5%

Net assets, end of year 1,067,214,369$ 1,020,422,495$ 46,791,874$ 4.6%

Operating revenues increased primarily as a result of an increase in charges for service due to a sewerage 
rate increase effective 2002 and water rate increase effective in July, 2001. 

Capital revenue from federal grants and construction of Board property by other agencies decreased by
24.3% to $35.8 million.  Principal capital contributions relate to the U.S. Corps of Engineers’ 
construction of major drainage system improvements.

Table A-6
Sewerage & Water Board of New Orleans

Operating Expenses

Increase Increase
2002 2001 (Decrease) (Decrease)

Power and pumping 16,255,368$ 19,886,007$ (3,630,639)$ -18.3%
Treatment 15,515,582 15,749,585 (234,003) -1.5%
Transmission and distribution 18,233,083 17,517,122 715,961 4.1%
Customer accounts 2,384,744 2,771,609 (386,865) -14.0%
Customer service 2,731,763 2,687,794 43,969 1.6%
Administration and general 14,463,064 14,593,405 (130,341) -0.9%
Payroll related 16,073,673 14,368,516 1,705,157 11.9%
Maintenance of general plant 10,020,846 9,824,994 195,852 2.0%
Depreciation 34,551,459 34,378,585 172,874 0.5%
Amortization 130,304 124,473 5,831 4.7%
Provision for doubtful accounts 1,842,958 1,661,267 181,691 10.9%
Provision for claims 4,934,366 7,452,510 (2,518,144) -33.8%

Total operating expenses 137,137,210$ 141,015,867$ (3,878,657)$ -2.8%

The decrease of $3.6 million or 18.3% in 2002 in power and pumping is primarily due to a decrease in the
price of natural gas purchased by the Board and in the price per kilowatt hour of purchased electricity as 
compared to 2001. 
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Payroll related expense increased by $1.7 million or 11.9% due to the increased pension expense. 

Provisions for claims decreased by $2.5 million or 33.8% in 2002 as compared to 2001.  Claims expense 
varies due to the number and severity of the claims during any period.  The decrease is primarily due to a 
decrease in the number of large dollar claims in 2002 as compared to 2001. 

PENSION TRUST FUND

2003 Plan Net Assets 

The Board’s total plan net assets of its pension trust fund at December 31, 2003 was approximately $184 
million, an 19.7% increase over December 31, 2002 (see table A-7). Total assets decreased 10.8% to
$156.1 million.

Table A-7
Sewerage & Water Board of New Orleans

Plan Net Assets

Increase Increase
2003 2002 (Decrease) (Decrease)

Cash 237,431$ 552,943$ (315,512)$ -57.1%
Investments 186,283,692 154,481,539 31,802,153 20.6%
Other assets 874,735 1,114,019 (239,284) -21.5%

Total assets 187,395,858 156,148,501 31,247,357 20.0%

Due to funds - 200,000 (200,000) 100.0%
DROP participant payable 3,279,115 2,131,025 1,148,090 53.9%

Total liabilities 3,279,115 2,331,025 948,090 40.7%

Plan net assets 184,116,743$ 153,817,476$ 30,299,267$ 19.7%

Plan net assets increased by $30 million in 2003 primarily due to realized and unrealized gains on 
investments recognized in 2003. 

2002 Plan Net Assets 

The Board’s total plan net assets of its pension trust fund at December 31, 2002 was approximately
$153.8 million, an 11.3% decrease over December 31, 2001 (see table A-4). Total assets decreased
10.8% to $156.1 million.
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Table A-8
Sewerage & Water Board of New Orleans

Plan Net Assets

Increase Increase
2002 2001 (Decrease) (Decrease)

Cash 552,943$ 78,639$ 474,304$ 603.1%
Investments 154,481,539 173,695,292 (19,213,753) -11.1%
Other assets 1,114,019 1,234,994 (120,975) -9.8%

Total assets 156,148,501 175,008,925 (18,860,424) -10.8%

Due to funds 200,000 - 200,000 100.0%
DROP participant payable 2,131,025 1,649,967 481,058 29.2%

Total liabilities 2,331,025 1,649,967 681,058 41.3%

Plan net assets 153,817,476$ 173,358,958$ (19,541,482)$ -11.3%

Plan net assets decreased by $19.5 or 11.3% in 2002 primarily due to realized and unrealized losses on
investments recognized in 2002. 

2003 Changes in Plan Net Assets 

Table A-9
Sewerage & Water Board of New Orleans

Change in Plan Net Assets

Increase Increase
2003 2002 (Decrease) (Decrease)

Additions:
Contributions 4,488,720$ 4,020,608$ 468,112$ 11.6%
Net loss on investments 36,078,814 (15,496,265) 51,575,079 -332.8%

Total additions 40,567,534 (11,475,657) 52,043,191 -453.5%

Deductions:
Benefits (8,590,242) (6,827,949) (1,762,293) 25.8%
Employee refunds (202,565) (220,932) 18,367 -8.3%
Employee DROP contributions (1,475,460) (1,016,944) (458,516) 45.1%

Total deductions (10,268,267) (8,065,825) (2,202,442) 27.3%

Change in net assets 30,299,267 (19,541,482) 49,840,749 -255.1%

Plan net assets, beginning of year 153,817,476 173,358,958 (19,541,482) -11.3%

Plan net assets, end of year 184,116,743$ 153,817,476$ 30,299,267$ 19.7%

Contributions to the pension plan increased in 2003 as compared to 2002 primarily due to increased
transfers from employees and City of New Orleans. 

The increase in the change in plan net assets of $30.3 million resulted from an a recovery of previous 
years’ unrealized losses on investments as well as realized gains in 2003 of $36.1 million, reduced by an
increase in benefit expenses of $2.3 million in 2003 as compared to 2002. 
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2002 Changes in Plan Net Assets 

Plan net assets for the year ended December 31, 2002 decreased to approximately $153.8 million or 
11.3% over December 31, 2001 (see Table A-10). 

Table A-10
Sewerage & Water Board of New Orleans

Change in Plan Net Assets

Increase Increase
2002 2001 (Decrease) (Decrease)

Additions:
Contributions 4,020,608$ 6,458,532$ (2,437,924)$ -37.7%
Net loss on investments (15,496,265) (1,709,327) (13,786,938) 806.6%

Total additions (11,475,657) 4,749,205 (16,224,862) -341.6%

Deductions:
Benefits (6,827,949) (6,634,821) (193,128) 2.9%
Employee refunds (220,932) (290,494) 69,562 -23.9%
Employee DROP contributions (1,016,944) (1,034,682) 17,738 -1.7%

Total deductions (8,065,825) (7,959,997) (105,828) 1.3%

Change in net assets (19,541,482) (3,210,792) (16,330,690) 508.6%

Plan net assets, beginning of year 173,358,958 176,569,750 (3,210,792) -1.8%

Plan net assets, end of year 153,817,476$ 173,358,958$ (19,541,482)$ -11.3%

Contributions to the pension plan decreased in 2002 as compared to 2001 due to a reduction in the 
Board’s contribution rate to the plan to 8% of covered payroll in 2002 from 16% of covered payroll in 
2001.

The decrease in the change in plan net assets of $19.5 million resulted from an increase in the net loss on 
investments of $13.8 million reduced plan contributions of $2.4 million and increased benefits of $.2 
million in 2002 as compared to 2001. 

CAPITAL ASSET AND DEBT ADMINISTRATION 

2003 Capital Assets 

As of December 31, 2003, the Board had invested approximately $1.7 billion in capital assets.  Net of
accumulated depreciation, the Board’s net capital assets at December 31, 2003 totaled approximately $1.2
billion.  This amount represents a net increase (including additions and disposals, net of depreciation) of 
approximately $95.4 million or 8.7% over December 31, 2002.

At December 31, 2003, the Board’s budget for its five-year capital improvements program totaled $1.6
billion including $484,608,000 for water, $528,756,000 for sewerage and $586,568,000 for drainage. 
Due to certain regulatory and legislative changes, additional capital improvements will probably be
required.  Future capital improvement program expenditures may require the issuance of additional debt 
depending on the amount and timing of expenditures.  As of December 31, 2003, the Board has
committed or appropriated $90,480,565 in investments for use in future capital projects and has 
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$229,267,999 of bond proceeds remaining for construction.  The capital project investments are included 
in restricted assets.

The capital improvements budget for 2004 is $332,881,000, including $97,606,000 in projects, which is 
to fund the federal grants and programs.  The Board continues significant construction projects in its 
water, sewerage, and drainage systems as follows: 

Southeast Louisiana Flood Control Program 
Sewer System Sanitation Evaluation and Rehabilitation Program 

Drainage Pumping Station #1 
Eastbank Sewer Treatment Plant 
Westbank Sewer Treatment Plant 

2002 Capital Assets 

As of December 31, 2002, the Board had invested approximately $1.6 billion in capital assets.  Net of 
accumulated depreciation, the Board’s net capital assets at December 31, 2002 totaled approximately $1.1 
billions.  This amount represents a net increase (including additions and disposals, net of depreciation) of 
approximately $79.7 million or 7.8% over December 31, 2001.  Detailed changes are provided in footnote 
4 to the financial statements.   

At December 31, 2002, the Board’s budget for its five-year capital improvements program totaled 
$1,196,903,000 including $274,946,000 for water, $406,219,000 for sewerage and $515,738,000 for 
drainage.  Due to certain regulatory and legislative changes, additional capital improvements will 
probably be required.  Future capital improvement program expenditures may require the issuance of 
additional debt depending on the amount and timing of expenditures.  As of December 31, 2002, the 
Board has committed or appropriated $96,788,416 in investments for use in future capital projects and has 
$132,983,127 of bond proceeds remaining for construction.  The capital project investments are included 
in restricted assets.

The capital improvements budget for 2003 is $268,299,000, including $86,647,000 in projects, which is 
to fund the federal grants and programs.  The Board continues significant construction projects in its 
water, sewerage, and drainage systems as follows: 

Drainage Pumping Station #1 
Southeast Louisiana Flood Control Program 

Sewer System Sanitation Evaluation and Rehabilitation Program 
Eastbank Sewer Treatment Plant 
Westbank Sewer Treatment Plant 

2003 Debt Administration 

The Board continues to make its regularly scheduled payments on its bonds.  During 2003, $117,300,000 
in new bonds were issued by the Board.  Net proceeds of the bond issues are to be used for sewerage 
construction.  During 2003, $9,370,000 in principal payments were made. 

All bond debt covenants have been met. 

Additional detailed information relating to capital assets and debt is presented in the financial statements 
and related notes. 

II-12



2002 Debt Administration 

The Board continues to make its regularly scheduled payments on its bonds.  During 2002, $111,000,000 
in new bonds were issued by the Board.  Net proceeds of the bond issues are to be used for construction.  
During 2002, $6,735,000 in principal payments were made. 

All bond debt covenants have been met. 

Additional detailed information relating to capital assets and debt is presented in the financial statements 
and related notes. 

2003 ECONOMIC FACTORS AND RATES

The Board received authority to implement multiple year annual rate increases of 15% for 2003 and 2004 
and 14% in 2005 and 2006. 

2002 ECONOMIC FACTORS AND RATES 

The Board continues to explore creative measures to reduce cost of service while improving customer 
services and care for the environment.  During 2002 the Board raised potable water rates by 12%.  The 
rate adjustment was the first since April 1990.  Due to the compliance factors mandated by the 1998 
consent decree, the Board recommended and received a 15% sewerage system rate adjustment in 
November 2002.  The Board is requesting sewerage system rate adjustments of 15% in 2003, 15% in 
2004, 14% in 2005 and, 14% in 2006.  The Board is recommending a system of long-term municipal 
bonds and short-term bond anticipation notes.  Due to market conditions, long-term interest rates remain 
favorable.  The Board developed two pilot bottled water projects and is exploring the sale of bottled 
water.  The Board continues to invest in upgrading its power production plant.  Through the generation of 
power the Board has been able to deliver water and drainage services to its customers during periods 
when commercial power has been unavailable. 

CONTACTING THE BOARD’S FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 

This financial report is designed to provide our bondholders, patrons, and other interested parties with a 
general overview of the Board’s finances and to demonstrate the Board’s accountability for the money it 
receives.  If you have questions about this report or need additional financial information, contact the 
Sewerage & Water Board of New Orleans at (504) 585-2356.
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SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

STATEMENTS OF NET ASSETS

December 31, 2003 and 2002

2003 2002
ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment 1,704,811,274$       1,576,704,951$       
  Less:  accumulated depreciation 512,228,920            479,559,709            

Property, plant and equipment, net 1,192,582,354         1,097,145,242         

Restricted assets:
  Capital projects 90,480,565     96,788,416     
  Construction funds 219,267,999   132,983,127   
  Debt service reserve 19,824,037     19,424,365     
  Customer deposits 5,186,628       5,137,096       
  Health insurance reserve 9,000,000       9,000,000       
  Debt service 6,740,114       5,098,565       
  Other 212,000 212,000

Total restricted assets 350,711,343            268,643,569            

Current assets:
  Cash 1,405,154 4,387,750
  Accounts receivable:
       Customers (net of allowance for doubtful accounts) 12,285,642              10,795,677
       Taxes 4,831,236                3,943,592                
       Interest 193,415                   242,225                   
       Grants 1,005,845                965,551
      Miscellaneous 2,343,678                815,444                   
      Due from City of New Orleans, current 200,000                   200,000
      Due from other fund -                           200,000

  Inventory of supplies 7,901,406                6,570,193                
  Prepaid expenses 613,522                   530,031

               Total current assets 30,779,898              28,650,463              

Due from City of New Orleans, less current portion 673,228                   790,428                   

Other assets:
  Bond issue costs 1,662,463 1,593,034
  Deposits 51,315 51,315
  Net pension asset 6,130,718                6,331,555                
                Total other assets 7,844,496                7,975,904                

                Total assets 1,582,591,319$       1,403,205,606$       

(Continued)
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SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

STATEMENTS OF NET ASSETS
(Continued)

2003 2002
NET ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

Net Assets:
Invested in capital assets - net of related debt 1,041,213,409$       967,763,496$          

Restricted For:
Debt service 25,349,292              23,291,960              
Capital projects 70,994,095              76,158,913              

Total restricted for net assets 96,343,387              99,450,873              

               Total net assets 1,137,556,796         1,067,214,369         

Liabilities:
  Long-term liabilities:
     Claims payable 11,628,462              11,352,798              
     Bonds payable (net of current maturities) 249,028,891            252,994,873            

260,657,353            264,347,671            

  Current liabilities (payable from current assets):
     Accounts payable 18,322,885              14,485,982              
     Due to City of New Orleans 205,928                   25,658                     
     Retainers and estimates payable 458,465                   923,058                   
     Due to pension trust fund 34,458                     79,998                     
     Accrued salaries 378,954                   1,341,891                
     Accrued vacation and sick pay 9,829,380                9,621,649                
     Claims payable 23,233,111              26,305,507              
     Other liabilities 11,570                     5,756                       

52,474,751              52,789,499              

  Current liabilities (payable from restricted assets):
     Accrued interest 1,214,859                1,294,598                
     Bonds payable 121,608,053            9,370,000                
     Retainers and estimates payable 3,892,879                3,052,373                
     Customer deposits 5,186,628                5,137,096                

131,902,419            18,854,067              

               Total current liabilities 184,377,170            71,643,566              

               Total liabilities 445,034,523            335,991,237            

               Total net assets and liabilities 1,582,591,319$       1,403,205,606$       

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

STATEMENTS OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN NET ASSETS

For the years ended December 31, 2003 and 2002

2003 2002

Operating revenues:
  Sales of water and delinquent fees 54,997,831$         53,413,048$         
  Sewerage service charges 62,328,695           53,455,291           
  Plumbing inspection and license fees 215,642                219,370                
  Other revenue 2,095,805 1,814,951

          Total revenues 119,637,973 108,902,660

Operating Expenses:
  Power and pumping 19,339,095           16,255,368           
  Treatment 17,075,547           15,515,582           
  Transmission and distribution 20,324,308           18,233,083           
  Customer accounts 2,513,486             2,384,744             
  Customer service 2,821,025             2,731,763             
  Administration and general 12,534,252           14,463,064           
  Payroll related 16,697,287           16,073,673           
  Maintenance of general plant 10,563,936           10,020,846           
  Depreciation 35,480,955           34,551,459           
  Amortization 188,128                130,304                
  Provision for doubtful accounts 1,884,751             1,842,958             
  Provision for claims 3,673,192             4,934,366             

          Total operating expenses 143,095,962 137,137,210

Operating loss (23,457,989) (28,234,550)

Non-operating revenues:
  Two-mill tax 7,423 5,058
  Three-mill tax 11,031,057 10,312,636
  Six-mill tax 11,169,139 10,567,048
  Nine-mill tax 16,735,885 15,946,585
 Other taxes 770,663 792,883

  Investment income 1,031,593 1,616,307

          Total non-operating revenues 40,745,760 39,240,517

Income before capital contributions 17,287,771 11,005,967

Capital contributions 53,054,656           35,785,907           

Change in net assets 70,342,427 46,791,874

Net assets:
  Beginning of year 1,067,214,369 1,020,422,495

  End of year 1,137,556,796$    1,067,214,369$    

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

ENTERPRISE FUND

For the years ended December 31, 2003 and 2002

2003 2002
Cash flows from operating activities

Cash received from customers 114,132,080$        105,557,358$        
Cash payments to suppliers for goods and services (53,684,252)          (53,224,728)          
Cash payments to employees for services (52,509,304)          (46,664,094)          
Other revenue 783,213                 2,464,554              

Net cash provided by operating activities 8,721,737              8,133,090              

Cash flows from noncapital financing
activities - proceeds from property taxes 38,826,523            39,072,493            

Cash flows from capital and related financing activities
Acquisition and construction of capital assets (119,965,622)        (107,319,128)        
Proceeds of bond issue 117,977,602          114,079,873          
Bond issuance costs (257,557)               (649,797)               
Principal payments on bonds payable (9,370,000)            (6,735,000)            
Interest paid on bonds payable (13,047,991)          (7,683,728)            
Capital contributed by developers and federal grants 53,014,362            35,034,885            

Net cash provided by capital and related financing activities 28,350,794            26,727,105            

Cash flows from investing activities
Payments for purchase of investments (762,346,797)        (472,959,848)        
Proceeds from maturities of investments 738,653,576          450,168,616          
Investment income 3,136,592              3,498,792              

Net cash used in investing activities (20,556,629)          (19,292,440)          

Net increase in cash 55,342,425            54,640,248            

Cash at the beginning of the year 57,928,351            3,288,103              

Cash at the end of the year 113,270,776$        57,928,351$          

(Continued)
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SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(Continued)

ENTERPRISE FUND

For the years ended December 31, 2003 and 2002

2003 2002

Reconciliation of cash and restricted cash (note 2)
Current assets - cash 1,405,154$            4,387,750$            
Restricted assets -cash 111,865,622          53,540,601            

                           Total cash 113,270,776$        57,928,351$          

Reconciliation of operating loss to net cash provided by 
operating activities is as follows:
Operating loss (23,457,989)$        (28,234,550)$        
Adjustments to reconcile net operating loss to net cash

provided by operating activities:
Depreciation 35,480,955            34,551,459            
Provision for claims 3,673,192              4,934,366              
Provision for doubtful accounts 1,884,751              1,842,958              
Amortization 188,128                 130,304                 
Change in operating assets and liabilities:

Increase in customer and other receivable (3,374,716)            (766,612)               
(Increase) decrease in inventory (1,331,213)            298,872                 
Increase (decrease) in prepaid expenses 
        and other receivables (1,294,525)            142,325                 
Decrease in net pension asset 200,837                 1,503,300              
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable 3,836,903              (2,987,024)            
Decrease in accrued salaries, due to pension

 and accrued vacation and sick pay (800,746)               (8,316)                   
Decrease in other liabilities (6,283,840)            (3,273,992)            

              Net cash provided by operating activities 8,721,737$            8,133,090$            

Noncash investing, capital and financing activities:

The acquisition and construction of capital assets and capital contributed by developers and federal
grants do not include non-cash amounts resulting from the construction by the U.S. Corps of Engineers
of $43,409,115 and $28,914,829 in drainage projects during the years ended December 31, 2003
and 2002, respectively.

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

II-20



SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

STATEMENTS OF PLAN NET ASSETS

PENSION TRUST FUND

December 31, 2003 and 2002

2003 2002

Assets:
Cash 237,431$                 552,943$                 
Receivables:

Investment income 827,861                   994,052                   
Employee contributions receivable 12,417                     39,969                     

Due from other fund 34,458                     79,998                     
Investments 186,283,691            154,481,539            

Total assets 187,395,858            156,148,501            

Liabilities:
Due to other fund -                               200,000                   
DROP participants payable 3,279,115                2,131,025                

Total liabilities 3,279,115                2,331,025                

  Plan net assets available for pension benefits 184,116,743$          153,817,476$          

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

STATEMENTS OF  CHANGES IN PLAN NET ASSETS

PENSION TRUST FUND

For the years ended December 31, 2003 and 2002

2003 2002

Additions:
  Contributions:
    Employee contributions 1,097,183$              1,089,543$              
    Employer contributions 2,694,633                2,147,449                
    City annuity and other transfers in 696,904                   783,616                   
                   Total contributions 4,488,720                4,020,608                

Investment income:
  Interest income 3,406,466                4,091,097                
  Dividend income 1,691,132                1,556,648                
  Net appreciation (depreciation) 31,211,175              (20,963,455)             

36,308,773              (15,315,710)             
                    Less investment expense (229,959)                  (180,555)                  

Net investment income 36,078,814              (15,496,265)             

                    Total additions 40,567,534              (11,475,657)             

Deductions:
  Benefits (8,590,242)               (6,827,949)               
  Employee refunds (202,565)                  (220,932)                  
  Employee contributions to DROP (1,475,460)               (1,016,944)               

                    Total deductions (10,268,267)             (8,065,825)               

                    Change in plan net assets 30,299,267              (19,541,482)             

Plan net assets at beginning of year 153,817,476            173,358,958            

Plan net assets at end of year 184,116,743$          153,817,476$          

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
___________________________________________________________________________
 
(1) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

History and Organization

The major operation of the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans (the Board) is providing 
water, sewerage and drainage services for the City of New Orleans (City).  The Sewerage and 
Water Board of New Orleans was created by Act 6 of the Louisiana Legislature of 1899 as a 
special board independent of the City's government to construct, maintain and operate a water 
treatment and distribution system and a public sanitary sewerage system for the City.  In 1903, the 
Legislature gave the Board control of and responsibility for the City's major drainage system and 
relieved the City of the duty of providing in its annual operating budget or otherwise for the 
maintenance and operations of the water, sewerage and drainage systems. 

In accordance with the Louisiana Revised Statutes (LRS) 33:4096 and 4121, the Board has the 
authority to establish the water and sewerage rates to charge to its customers.  The rates are based 
on the actual water consumed and on the costs of maintenance and operation of the water and 
sewerage systems, including the costs of improvements and replacements.  The collections of water 
and sewerage revenues are to be used by the Board for the maintenance and operation of the 
systems, the cost of improvements, betterments, and replacements, and to provide for the payments 
of interest and principal on the bonds payable.  The Board has also been given the authority to levy 
and collect various tax millages which are used for the operation and maintenance of the drainage 
operations.  All excess revenues collected are made available for capital development of the 
system.  The proceeds of the rate collections and tax millages are invested in such investments as 
authorized by the LRS.  These investments are reflected in the combined statement of net assets, as 
"restricted assets," as they are restricted to the purposes as described above. 

The Board is composed of thirteen members, including the Mayor of the City, the two 
Councilmembers-at-Large, and one District Councilmember selected by the City Council, two 
members of the Board of Liquidation and seven citizens appointed by the Mayor.  The appointed 
members of the Board serve staggered nine year terms. 

The Board's accounting policies conform to accounting principles generally accepted in the United 
States of America as applicable to utilities and to governmental units.  The following is a summary 
of the more significant policies. 

(A) Reporting Entity

In conformity with the Governmental Accounting Standards Board's definition of a reporting 
entity, the Board includes an enterprise fund and a pension trust fund for financial reporting 
purposes.  The Board is considered a reporting entity based on the following criteria: 

(a)  Responsibility for surpluses/deficits. The Board is solely responsible for its 
surpluses/deficits.  In accordance with Louisiana Revised Statutes, no other 
governmental unit is responsible for the Board's deficits or has a claim to its 
surpluses. The Board’s operations are self-sustaining; revenues are generated through 
charges to customers and dedicated property taxes.  Other than grants, no funding is 
received from the State of Louisiana or the City of New Orleans. 
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SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
(Continued) 

___________________________________________________________________________
 

(1) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

(b) Budget Approval.  The Board is solely responsible for reviewing, approving and 
revising its budget. 

(c) Responsibility for Debt.  The Louisiana Revised Statutes authorize the Board to issue 
bonds; such bonds must bear on their face a statement that they do not constitute a 
debt of the City.  The Board is solely responsible for payments to the bondholders.  
No other governmental unit is required by statute to make any payments to 
bondholders nor have any payments to bondholders ever been made by any 
governmental unit, except the Board. 

(d)  Designation of Management. The Board controls the hiring of management and 
employees. 

(e) Special Financial Relationship.  The Board has no special financial relationships with 
any other governmental unit. 

(f)  Statutory Authority.  The Board's statutory authority was created by the State of 
Louisiana as an independent governmental unit.  Only an amendment to state statutes 
can change or abolish the Board's authority. 

The Board is a stand-alone entity as defined by Governmental Accounting Standards Board 
Statement 14, The Financial Reporting Entity.  The Board is a legally-separate governmental 
organization that does not have a separately elected governing body and does not meet the 
definition of a component unit.  As a result of a Louisiana Supreme Court decision on March 21, 
1994, the Board was declared to be an autonomous or self-governing legal entity, legally 
independent of the city, state and other governments, created and organized pursuant to Louisiana 
Revised Statutes 33:4071 as a board, separate and independent of the governing authorities of the 
City and vested with autonomous or self governing authority. No other government can mandate 
actions of the Board nor impose specific financial burdens.  The Board is fiscally independent to 
operate under its bond covenant and the provisions of Louisiana Revised Statute provisions. 

The City of New Orleans includes the Board as a component unit in the City’s financial statements; 
the Board considers itself a stand-alone entity and not includable in the City’s report. 

(B) Basis of Financial Statement Presentation

The Board’s basic financial statements consist of the government-wide statements which include 
the proprietary fund (the enterprise fund) and the fund financial statements which includes the 
fiduciary fund (the pension trust fund).  The operations of the Board are accounted for in the 
following fund types: 
 
 
 
 
 

(1) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)
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SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
(Continued) 
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Proprietary Fund Type

The proprietary fund is used to account for the Board's ongoing operations and activities which are 
similar to those often found in the private sector.  The proprietary fund is accounted for using a 
flow of economic resources measurement focus.  With this measurement focus, all assets and all 
liabilities associated with the operation of these funds are included on the statement of net assets.  
Net assets are segregated into amounts invested in capital assets (net of related debt), restricted for 
debt service, restricted for capital projects and unrestricted. The Board’s restricted assets are 
expandable for their purposes.  The Board utilizes available restricted assets before utilizing 
unrestricted assets.  The operating statements present increases (revenues) and decreases (expenses) 
in net assets.  The Board maintains one proprietary fund type – the enterprise fund. The enterprise 
fund is used to account for operations (a) that are financed and operated in a manner similar to 
private business enterprises--where the intent of the governing body is that the cost (expenses, 
including depreciation) of providing goods or services to the general public on a continuing basis 
be financed or recovered primarily through user charges; or (b) where the governing body has 
decided that periodic determination of revenues earned, expenses incurred, and/or net income is 
appropriate for capital maintenance.  The presentation of the financial statements of the enterprise 
fund follows the format recommended by the National Association of Regulatory Utility 
Commissioners (NARUC). 

The statement of net assets arrangement for a utility reflects the relative importance of the various 
accounts. "Property, plant and equipment" is the first major category on the asset side, and long-
term capitalization categories of net assets are listed first on the liability side. Current assets and 
current liabilities are assigned a relatively less important position in the center of the statement of 
net assets, rather than being placed first as in the statement of net assets of commercial and 
industrial enterprises. 

Operating revenues include all charges for service; other revenues include reconnection fees and 
other miscellaneous charges.  Operating expenses include the costs associated with providing 
water, sewerage and drainage services.  Interest income, interest expense and tax revenues are 
presented non-operating items.   

The enterprise fund is presented in the government-wide financial statements. 

Fiduciary Fund Type

The fiduciary fund is used to account for assets held by the Board in a trustee capacity or as an 
agent for individuals, private organizations, other governmental units and/or other funds.  The 
Board maintains one fiduciary fund type - the pension trust fund.  The pension trust fund uses the 
flow of economic resources measurement focus.  All assets and liabilities associated with the 
operation of this fund are included in the statement of plan net assets. The pension trust fund is 
used to account for the activity of the Board's employee retirement plan. 

The pension trust fund is presented in the fund financial statements. 

(1) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)
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SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
(Continued) 

___________________________________________________________________________
 

The Board applies all applicable FASB pronouncements issued on or before November 30, 1989 in 
accounting for its enterprise fund and pension trust fund operations unless those pronouncements 
conflict with or contradict GASB pronouncements. 

(C) Basis of Accounting

The enterprise fund and the pension trust fund prepare their financial statements on the accrual 
basis of accounting.  Unbilled utility service charges are not recorded as management considers the 
effect of not recording such unbilled receivables as not material.  Property taxes are recorded as 
revenue in the year for which they are levied. Plan member contributions are recognized in the 
period in which contributions are due. Employer contributions to the pension plan are recognized 
when due and the employer has made a commitment to provide the contributions.  Benefits and 
refunds are recognized when due and payable in accordance with the terms of the plan. 

(D) Investments

Investments are reported at fair value, except for short-term investments (maturity of one year or 
less) which are reported at amortized cost, which approximates fair value.  Securities traded in a 
national or international exchange are valued at the last reported sales price at current exchange 
rates. Investments that do not have an established market are reported at estimated fair value. 

(E) Inventory of Supplies

Inventory of supplies is stated at the lower of cost or market. Cost is determined by the first-in, 
first-out method. 

(F) Property, Plant and Equipment

Property, plant and equipment are carried at historical cost.  The Board capitalizes moveable 
equipment with a value of $10,000 or greater, stationary, network and other equipment with a value 
of $5,000 or greater, and all real estate.  The cost of additions includes contracted work, direct 
labor, materials and allocable cost.  Donated fixed assets are recorded at their estimated fair value 
at the date of donation.

Interest is capitalized on fixed assets acquired and/or constructed with tax exempt debt. 
Depreciation is computed using the straight-line method over the estimated useful life of the asset. 
When assets are retired or otherwise disposed of, the cost and related accumulated depreciation are 
removed from the accounts and any resulting gain or loss is recognized in revenue for the period.  
The cost of maintenance and repairs is charged to operations as incurred and significant renewals 
and betterments are capitalized.  Deduction is made for retirements resulting from renewals or 
betterments.  

(1) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

(G) Vacation and Sick Pay

II-28



SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
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___________________________________________________________________________
 

Vacation (annual leave) and sick pay (sick leave) are accrued when earned.  Annual leave is 
accrued at the rate of .6923 of a workday for each bi-weekly accrual period for all employees on 
the payroll as of December 31, 1978.  Employees hired after that date earn leave at a rate of .5 of a 
workday per bi-weekly pay period.  

All employees on the payroll as of December 31, 1978 receive three bonus days each year; all 
employees hired after that date receive three bonus days each year for five through nine calendar 
years of continuous service; six bonus days each year for ten through fourteen years; nine bonus 
days each year for fifteen through nineteen years; and, twelve days for twenty or more years of 
continuous service.  Civil Service's policy permits employees a limited amount of earned but 
unused annual leave which will be paid to employees upon separation from the Board.  The amount 
shall not exceed ninety days for employees hired before January 1, 1979, and forty-five days for 
employees hired after December 31, 1978. 

Sick leave is accumulated on a bi-weekly basis by all employees hired prior to December 31, 1978 
at an accrual rate of .923 of a workday.  For employees hired subsequent to December 31, 1978, 
the accrual rate is .5 of a workday for each bi-weekly period, plus a two day bonus each year for 
employees with six through fifteen calendar years of continuous service, and seven bonus days 
each year for employees with sixteen or more calendar years of continuous service. 

Upon separation from the Board, an employee can elect to convert unused sick leave for retirement 
credits or cash.  The conversion to cash is determined by a rate ranging from one day of pay for 
five days of leave for the 1st through 100th leave day to one day of pay for one day of leave for all 
days in excess of the 400th leave day.  The total liability for unconverted sick leave as December 
31, 2003 and 2002 is approximately $12,625,000 and $12,484,000, respectively.  The amount 
included in the statements of net assets as of December 31, 2003 and 2002 is 9,829,380 and 
$9,621,649, respectively, which represents the annual leave and the converted sick leave since 
virtually all employees convert their sick leave to cash. The amounts for compensated absences  
include the salary cost as well as certain salary related costs, such as the Board's share of social 
security expense.  

(H) Pension

The Board funds the accrued pension cost for its contributory pension plan which covers 
substantially all employees.  Annual costs are actuarially computed using the entry age normal cost 
method. 

(I) Drainage System

In 1903, the Legislature gave the Board control of and responsibility for the City's drainage system. 
 The Drainage System was established as a department of the enterprise fund to account for the 
revenues from three-mill, six-mill and nine-mill ad valorem taxes designated exclusively for 
drainage services.  These revenues have been supplemented by inspection and license fees   

(1) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

collected by the Board.  There exists a potential for additional financing by additional user service 
charges.  Expenditures from the system are for the debt service of three-mill, six-mill and nine-mill 
tax bonds and drainage related operation, maintenance and construction. 
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(J) Self-Insurance/Risk Management

The Board is self-insured for general liability, worker's compensation, unemployment 
compensation and hospitalization benefits and claims.  The accrued liability for the various types of 
claims represents an estimate by management of the eventual loss on the claims arising prior to 
year-end, including claims incurred and not yet reported including estimates of both future 
payments of losses and related claims adjustment and expense. Estimated expenses and recoveries 
are based on a case by case review.   

(K)  Capital Contributions

Contributions from developers and others, and receipts of Federal, State and City grants for 
acquisition of property, plant and equipment are recorded as a capital contributions in the statement 
of revenues, expenses and changes in net assets. 

(L) Bond Issue Cost and Refinancing Gains (Losses)

Costs related to issuing bonds are capitalized and amortized based upon the methods used to 
approximate the interest method over the life of the bonds.  Beginning with fiscal years in 1994 and 
thereafter, gains and losses associated with refundings and advance refundings are being deferred 
and amortized based upon the methods used to approximate the interest method over the life of the 
new bonds or the remaining term on any refunded bond, whichever is shorter.  Premiums 
associated with bond issues are amortized over the interest yield method. 

(M) Cash Flows

For purposes of the statement of cash flows, only cash on hand and on deposit at financial 
institutions are considered to be cash equivalents.  Certificates of deposits, treasury bills and other 
securities are considered investments. 

(2) Cash and Investments

The following are the components of the Board's cash and investments as of December 31: 

Unrestricted Restricted Total
2003
Enterprise Fund: 
  Cash and money market funds $ 1,405,154 $ 111,865,622 $ 113,270,776
  Certificates of deposit - 121,330,119 121,330,119

1,405,154 233,195,741 234,600,895
  Investments - 117,515,602 117,515,602

$ 1,405,154 $ 350,711,343 $ 352,116,497
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(2) Cash and Investments (continued)
 

2002
Enterprise Fund: 
  Cash $ 4,387,750 $ 53,540,601 $ 57,928,351
  Certificates of deposit - 113,635,187 113,635,187

4,387,750 167,175,788 171,563,538
  Investments - 101,467,781 101,467,781

$ 4,387,750 $ 268,643,569 $ 273,031,319

The composition and carrying value of investments is as follows: 

2003 2002 Category
Enterprise Fund: 
  LAMP $ 8,250,000 $ - -
  U.S. Government Securities and 
    Instrumentalities 109,265,601 101,467,781 2

$ 117,515,601 $ 101,467,781 2

Pension Trust Fund: 
  Money Market $ 3,391,597 $ 9,670,116 -
  Corporate Bonds 43,689,666 45,278,455 2
  U.S. Government Securities and  
    Instrumentalities 22,913,536 32,933,600

2

  Foreign Obligations - - 2
  Equities 114,454,395 66,599,368 2

$ 184,449,194 $ 154,481,539

Cash and Certificates of Deposit - At December 31, 2003, the bank balances of the Board's cash 
totaled $6,078,562, money market funds held by an agent totaled $111,865,622, and certificates of 
deposit totaled $121,330,119.  Statutes require that the Board’s cash and certificates of deposit be 
covered by federal depository insurance or collateral.  Of the cash bank balance at December 31, 
2003, $800,000 is covered by federal depository insurance.  At December 31, 2002, the bank 
balances of the Board's cash totaled $5,803,065, money market funds held by an agent totaled 
$53,540,601, and certificates of deposit totaled $113,635,187.  Of the cash bank balance at 
December 31, 2002, $604,702 is covered by federal depository insurance.  The remaining amount 
of the Board's cash bank balances and all certificates of deposit for 2003 and 2002 were covered by 
collateral held by custodial agents of the financial institutions in the name of the Board.  Money 
market funds held by the Board’s agent were not collateralized and/or insured as of December 31, 
2003 or 2002. 
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(2) Cash and Investments (continued)

Investments - Statutes authorize the Board to invest in obligations of the U.S. Treasury, agencies, 
and instrumentalities, commercial paper rated A-1 by Standard & Poors Corporation or P-1 by 
Moody's Commercial Paper Record, bankers' acceptances and repurchase agreements.  In addition, 
the pension trust fund is authorized to invest in corporate bonds rated A or better by Standard & 
Poors Corporation or AAA or better by Moody's Investors Service, and equity securities. 

The Board's investments at December 31, 2003 and 2002 are categorized above to give an 
indication of the level of risk assumed by the Board at year-end. Category 1 includes investments 
that are insured or registered or securities which are held by the Board or its agents in the Board's 
name.  Category 2 includes uninsured and unregistered investments with the securities held by the 
counterparty's trust department or agent in the Board's name. Category 3 includes uninsured and 
unregistered investments where the securities are held by the counterparty or by its trust 
department or agent but not in the Board's name. 

LAMP represents those assets held in the Louisiana Asset Management Pool (LAMP), a local 
government investment pool which is not categorized under GASB Codification Section I50.164 
because the investment is in a pooled fund and thereby not evidenced by securities that exist in 
physical or book entry form.  LAMP, a local government investment pool, is administered by 
LAMP, Inc., a non-profit corporation organized under the laws of the State of Louisiana, which 
was formed by an initiative of the State Treasurer in 1993.  While LAMP is not required to be a 
registered investment company under the Investment Company Act of 1940, its investment policies 
are similar to those established by Rule 2-a7, which governs registered money market funds.  The 
primary objective of LAMP is to provide a safe environment for the placement of public funds in 
short-term, high quality investments.  The LAMP portfolio includes only securities and other 
obligations in which local governments in Louisiana are authorized to invest.  Accordingly, LAMP 
investments are restricted to securities issued, guaranteed, or backed by the U.S. Treasury, the U.S. 
Government, or one of its agencies, enterprises, or instrumentalities, as well as repurchase 
agreements collateralized by those securities.  The dollar weighted average portfolio maturity of 
LAMP assets is restricted to not more than 90 days, and consists of no securities with a maturity in 
excess of 397 days.  The fair market value of investments is determined on a weekly basis to 
monitor any variances between amortized cost and market value.  For purposes of determining 
participants’ shares, investments are valued at amortized cost.  LAMP is designed to be highly 
liquid to provide immediate access to participants.  

Under the provisions of its benefit plan and state law, the Board’s pension benefit trust engages in 
securities leading to broker dealers and other entities for cash collateral that will be returned for the 
same securities in the future.  The cash collateral cannot be liquidated by the Board unless the 
borrower defaults.  Cash collateral is initially pledged at 102% of the market value of securities lent 
and additional collateral is provided by the next business day if the value falls to less than 100% of 
the market value of the securities lent.  No collateral exposure existed as of December 31, 2003 and 
2002.  The value of securities lent at December 31, 2003 and 2002 was $37,580,000 and 
$20,076,000.  The market value of the cash collateral at December 31, 2003 and 2002 was 
$38,308,000 and $20,669,000.  All securities lent were classified as Category 2 custodial risk. 
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(3) Defined Benefit Pension Plan 

The Board has a single-employer contributory retirement plan covering all full-time employees, the 
Pension Trust Fund (PTF).  The Board's payroll for current employees covered by PTF for the 
years ended December 31, 2003 and 2002 was $28,443,387 and $28,886,538, respectively; such 
amounts exclude overtime and standby payroll.  Total payroll, including overtime and standby 
payroll, was $37,464,206 and $34,997,924 for the years ended December 31, 2003 and 2002, 
respectively.  At December 31, the PTF membership consisted of: 

2003 2002
Retirees and beneficiaries currently receiving benefits and 
  terminated employees entitled to benefits but not yet 
  receiving them       648 598
Current employees: 
  Vested 932 993
  Nonvested 177 131

1,109 1,124
    Total 1,757 1,722

The benefit provisions were established by action of the Board in 1956 in accordance with 
Louisiana statutes.  The Board retains exclusive control over the plan through the Pension 
Committee of the PTF.  Effective January 1, 1996, the plan became qualified under Internal 
Revenue Code Section 401(a) and thus is tax exempt. 

The plan provides for retirement benefits as well as death and disability benefits.  All benefits vest 
after ten years of service.  Employees who retire at or after age sixty-five with ten years of credited 
service are entitled to an annual retirement benefit, payable biweekly for life, in an amount equal to 
two percent of their average compensation for each year of credited service up to ten years, 
increasing by (1) one-half percent per year for service years over ten years, (2) an additional one-
half percent per year for service years over twenty years and (3) an additional one percent per year 
for service years over thirty years, for a maximum of four percent for each year of credited service. 
Average compensation is the average annual earned compensation (prior to 2002, less $1,200) for 
the period of thirty-six successive months of service during which the employee's compensation 
was the highest. Employees with thirty years or more of credited service may retire without a 
reduction in benefits. Employees may retire prior to age sixty-two without thirty years of service 
with a reduction in benefits of three percent for each year of age below the age of sixty-two.  If an 
employee leaves covered employment or dies before three years of credited service, the 
accumulated employee contributions plus related investment earnings are refunded to the employee 
or designated beneficiary.  

The retirement allowance for retirees over age sixty-two is subject to a cost of living adjustment 
each January 1, provided that the member retired on or after January 1, 1984.  The adjustment is 
based on the increase in the Consumer Price Index for all urban wage earners published by the U.S. 
Department of Labor, but is limited to an annual maximum of two percent on the first $10,000 of 
initial retirement benefits.   
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 (3) Defined Benefit Pension Plan (continued) 

Effective September 23, 1993, employers may transfer credit between the Board's plan and the City 
of New Orleans retirement system with full credit for vested service.  The Board and its employees 
are obligated under plan provisions to make all required contributions to the plan.  The required 
contributions are actuarially determined.  Level percentage of payroll employer contribution rates 
is determined using the entry age normal actuarial funding method.  Employees are required to 
contribute four percent of their regular salaries or wages. 

The Board had attained full funding of the actuarially computed pension liability in 2000.  
Effective June 19, 2002, however, as a result of the adoption of several plan changes in accordance 
with the Board’s reciprocity agreement with the City of New Orleans, the plan became unfunded.  
These changes impacted the plan’s funding requirements by $20,333,835, which is being amortized 
over a 10 year period.  Key changes adopted included: (a) amendment to benefit formula; (b) 
adoption of a “Rule of 80” retirement; (c) change in the years of service required for a terminating 
employee to qualify for a later separation benefit from 10 years to 5 years; and (d) elimination of 
the exclusion of the first $1,200 of earnings form benefits and contributions.   

The annual required contribution for the current year was determined as part of the December 31, 
2003 actuarial valuation using the entry age normal cost method.  The actuarial assumptions 
included (a) 7.0% investment rate of return (net of administrative expenses) and (b) projected 
salary increase of 5.0% per year.  Both (a) and (b) included an inflation component of 2.0%.  The 
actuarial value of assets was determined using a seven-year weighted market average. 

The Board’s net pension asset for the years ended December 31 was as follows: 

2003 2002
Annual required contribution $ 3,193,339 $ 3,190,707
Interest on net pension obligation (469,757) (548,440)
Adjustments to annual required contribution 998,381 1,088,480
Annual pension cost 3,721,963 3,730,747
Contributions made 3,141,857 2,227,447
(Increase) decrease in net pension asset 580,106 1,503,300
Change in estimate (780,943) -
Net pension asset, beginning of year 6,331,555 7,834,855
Net pension asset, end of year $ 6,130,718 $ 6,331,555

The net pension asset is being amortized over 10 years as of December 31, 2003, using the level 
dollar closed method and using the same interest, salary increase and inflation factors as the plan.  

 (3) Defined Benefit Pension Plan (continued) 
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Trend information for Board and employee contributions is as follows: 

Annual
Pension

Cost (APC)

Percentage of 
APC

Contributed

Net
Pension

Asset
Fiscal year ending: 
  December 31, 2003 $ 3,721,963 91% $ 6,130,718
  December 31, 2002 $ 3,730,747 78% $ 6,331,555
  December 31, 2001 $ 2,861,479 195% $ 7,834,855

The actuarially determined contribution requirement for the Board was 15.76 percent through 2001 
and 8% through 2003; the requirement for employees is 4.0 percent.  The actual Board’s and 
employees’ contributions (including contributions for transferred employees from other pension 
plans) for years ended December 31 were as follows: 

2003 2002
Employer and other transfers $ 3,391,537 $ 2,931,065 
Employee 1,097,183 1,089,543
Total Contributions $ 4,488,720 $ 4,020,608 

DROP

Beginning in 1996, the Board offered employees a “Deferred Retirement Option Plan” (DROP), an 
optional retirement program which allows an employee to elect to freeze his or her retirement 
benefits, but continue to work and draw a salary for a minimum period of one year to a maximum 
period of five years.  While continuing employment, the retirement benefits are segregated from 
overall plan assets available to other participants.  As of December 31, 2003 and 2002, 75 and 56 
employees, respectively, participated in the plan.  The amount of plan assets segregated for these 
individuals was $3,279,115 and $2,131,025 as of December 31, 2003 and 2002, respectively. 

 A separate report on the pension trust fund is not issued. 

(4) Property, Plant and Equipment

The useful lives of property, plant and equipment consisted of the following: 

Pumping station buildings 57 years 
Pumping station machinery 40 years 
Canals and subsurface drains 75 to 100 years 
Power transmission 50 years 
General plan items 12 years 
General buildings 25 years 
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(4) Property, Plant and Equipment (continued)

Property, plant and equipment consisted of the following as of December 31: 

Beginning Ending
Balance Additions Deletions Balance

Real estate rights, non 
depreciable $ 8,572,900 $ - $ - $ 8,572,900
Power and pumping
stations - buildings 198,880,455 50,818,318 - 249,698,773
Power and pumping
stations - machinery 228,906,430 23,862 - 228,930,292
Distribution systems 118,959,822 60,404 (223,983) 118,796,243
Sewerage collection 164,577,652 122,002 (2,172,800) 162,526,854
Canals and subsurface
drainage 211,454,648 79,076,538 - 290,531,186
Treatment plants 112,975,457 - - 112,975,457
Connections and meters 41,527,407 161,210 (220,175) 41,468,442
Power transmission 25,584,083 - - 25,584,083
General plant 188,695,501 1,069,955 (194,788) 189,570,668
General buildings 9,277,437 - - 9,277,437
Total property, plant and

equipment in service 1,309,411,792 131,332,289 (2,811,746) 1,437,932,335
Construction in progress 267,293,159 130,918,069 (131,332,289) 266,878,939
Total property, plant and

Total 1,576,704,951 262,250,358 (134,144,035) 1,704,811,274
Accumulated depreciation 479,559,709 35,480,955 (2,811,744) 512,228,920

Net $ 1,097,145,242 $ 226,769,403 $ (131,332,291) $ 1,192,582,354

2003

Beginning Ending
Balance Additions Deletions Balance

Real estate rights, non
depreciable $ 8,572,900 $ - $ - $ 8,572,900
Power and pumping
stations - buildings 192,245,612 6,634,843 - 198,880,455
Power and pumping
stations - machinery 228,888,362 18,068 - 228,906,430
Distribution systems 118,926,916 84,077 (51,171) 118,959,822
Sewerage collection 166,129,147 - (1,551,495) 164,577,652
Canals and subsurface
drainage 211,453,485 1,163 - 211,454,648
Treatment plants 112,967,536 7,921 - 112,975,457
Connections and meters 40,451,522 1,562,240 (486,355) 41,527,407
Power transmission 25,584,083 - - 25,584,083
General plant 188,629,150 331,531 (265,224) 188,695,457
General buildings 9,277,481 - - 9,277,481
Total property, plant and

equipment in service 1,303,126,194 8,639,843 (2,354,245) 1,309,411,792
Construction in progress 161,719,432 114,213,570 (8,639,843) 267,293,159
Total property, plant and

Total 1,464,845,626 122,853,413 (10,994,088) 1,576,704,951
Accumulated depreciation 447,362,539 34,551,415 (2,354,245) 479,559,709

Net $ 1,017,483,087 $ 88,301,998 $ (8,639,843) $ 1,097,145,242

2002
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(4) Property, Plant and Equipment (continued)

Interest capitalized was as follows for the years ended December 31: 

2003 2002
Interest income $ 2,056,189 $ 1,636,322
Interest expense (12,632,721) (8,276,648)
  Net interest capitalized $ (10,576,532) $ (6,640,326)

 (5) Customer Receivables

Customer receivables as of December 31 consist of the following: 
Allowance

Customer for Doubtful 
Accounts Accounts Net

2003 Water $ 9,332,967 $ 2,940,999 $ 6.391,968
Sewer 8,241,557 2,347,883 5,893,674

$ 17,574,524 $ 5,288,882 $ 12,285,642

2002 Water $ 9,006,727 $ 2,704,386 $ 6,302,341 
Sewer 6,445,204 1,951,868 4,493,336

$ 15,451,931 $ 4,656,254 $ 10,795,677

(6) Due from the City of New Orleans

In accordance with the terms of an agreement with the City of New Orleans, the Board and the City 
agreed to offset $2,098,687 (net of unearned discount $285,696) owed by the City to the Board at 
the rate of $200,000 annually in lieu of civil service charges through 2009.  As of December 31, 
2003 and 2002, $873,228 and $990,428, respectively, was due from the City of New Orleans. 
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(7) Bonds Payable

Bonds payable consisted of the following as of December 31: 

Principal Balances
2003 2002

7.00% water revenue bonds, series 1986 (initial average 
interest cost 6.73%), final payment in December, 2003 $ - $ 500,000

5.15% drainage system bonds, series 1994 (average 
interest cost 5.06%), final payment in November, 2003 - 1,140,000

5.00% to 6.25% sewerage revenue bonds, series 1997 
(initial average interest cost 5.36%), due in annual 
principal installments ranging from $1,100,000 to 
$2,425,000; final payment due June 1, 2017 24,335,000 25,435,000

4.125% to 6.125% water revenue bonds, series 1998 
(initial average interest cost 4.82%), due in annual 
principal final payment due final payment due $625,000 
to $1,220,000; final payment due December 1, 2018 13,475,000 14,080,000

4.125% to 6.000% sewer revenue bonds, series 1998 
(initial average interest cost 4.82%), due in annual 
principal installments ranging from $950,000 to 
$1,910,000; final payment due June 1, 2018 21,050,000 22,000,000

4.10% to 6.10% drainage system bonds, series 1998 
(initial average interest cost 4.84%), due in annual 
principal installments ranging from $370,000 to 
$760,000; final payment due December 1, 2018 8,320,000 8,690,000

5.25% to 6.50% sewer revenue bonds, series 2000 
(initial average interest cost 5.48%), due in annual 
principal installments ranging from $820,000 to 
$2,205,000; final payment due June 1, 2020 24,480,000 25,300,000

5.00% to 7.00% sewer revenue bonds, series 2000B 
(initial average interest cost 5.43%), due in annual 
principal installments ranging from $640,000 to 
$1,660,000; final payment due June 1, 2020 18,710,000 19,350,000

4.40% to 6.70% sewer revenue bonds, series 2001 
(initial average interest cost 5.02%), due in annual 
principal installments ranging from $1,100,000 to 
$2,455,000; final payment due December 1, 2021 30,690,000 31,790,000

 (7) Bonds Payable (continued)
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Principal Balances
2003 2002

3.00% to 5.00% sewerage service revenue bonds, series 
2002 (initial average interest cost 4.36%; due in annual 
principal installments ranging from $1,635,000 to 
$4,520,000; final payment due June 1, 2022. $ 55,365,000 $ 57,000,000

3.00% to 5.00% water revenue bonds, series 2002 (initial 
average interest cost 4.57%, due in annual principal 
installments ranging from $945,000 to $3,658,000; final 
payment due December 1, 2022. 34,000,000 34,000,000

3.45% to 6.00% drainage system bonds, series 2002 (initial 
average interest cost 4.46%), due in annual principal 
installments ranging from $510,000 to $2,155,000; final 
payment due December 1, 2022. 19,490,000 20,000,000

2.20% to 5.00% sewerage service revenue bonds, series 
2003 (initial average interest cost 4.45%); due in annual 
principal installments ranging from $140,000 to $395,000; 
final payment due June 1, 2023. 5,500,000 -

2.00% sewerage service bond anticipation notes, series 
2003 (initial average interest cost 1.077%); due in one 
principal installment of $111,800,000 due June 1, 2023. 

111,800,000 -

367,215,000 259,285,000
Plus bond premiums 3,421,944 3,079,873

Total 370,636,944 262,364,873
Less current maturities 121,608,053 9,370,000
Bond payable, long-term $ 249,028,891 $ 252,994,873

The changes in long-term debt were as follows: 

2003 2002

Balance, beginning of year $ 259,285,000 $ 155,020,000
Issuances 117,300,000 111,000,000
Payments    (9,370,000) (6,735,000)

Balance, end of year $ 367,215,000 $ 259,285,000

II-39



SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
(Continued) 

___________________________________________________________________________
 

 (7) Bonds Payable (continued)

The annual requirements to amortize all bonds payable as of December 31, 2003, are as follows: 

Year Principal Interest Total

2004 $ 121,015,000 $ 13,931,208 $ 134,946,208
2005 9,755,000 11,977,356 21,732,356
2006 10,275,000 11,471,398 21,746,398
2007 10,825,000 10,972,008 21,797,008
2008 11,400,000 10,454,220 21,854,220
2009-2013 66,415,000 43,539,216 109,954,216
2014-2018 82,700,000 24,669,036 107,369,036
2019-2023 54,830,000 5,625,356 60,455,356

Total $ 367,215,000 $    132,639,798 $ 499,854,798

The amount of revenue bonds and tax bonds payable as of December 31, 2003, are as follows: 

Revenue
Year Bonds Tax Bonds Total

2004 $ 120,090,000 $ 925,000 $ 121,015,000
2005 8,790,000 965,000 9,755,000
2006 9,260,000 1,015,000 10,275,000
2007 9,755,000 1,070,000 10,825,000
2008 10,275,000 1,125,000 11,400,000
2009-2013 59,910,000 6,505,000 66,415,000
2014-2018 74,535,000 8,165,000 82,700,000
2019-2023 46,790,000 8,040,000 54,830,000

Total $ 339,405,000 $      27,810,000 $ 367,215,000

The indentures under which these bonds were issued provide for the establishment of restricted funds 
for debt service as follows: 

1. Debt service funds are required for the payment of interest and principal on the revenue and tax 
bonds.  Monthly deposits on revenue bonds, excluding bond anticipation notes, are required to be 
made into this fund from operations in an amount equal to 1/6 of the interest falling due on the next 
interest payment date, and an amount equal to 1/12 of the principal falling due on the next principal 
payment date.  All debt service funds are administered by the Board of Liquidation.  The required 
amount to be accumulated in this fund was $5,165,778 and $2,234,935 at December 31, 2003 and 
2002, respectively; the accumulated balance at December 31, 2003 and 2002 was $6,740,114 and 
$5,098,565, respectively.

(7) Bonds Payable (continued)
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2. A debt service reserve is required for an amount equal to but not less than fifty percent of the 
amount required to be credited in said month to the debt service fund until there shall be 
accumulated in the debt service reserve account the largest amount required in any future calendar 
year to pay the principal and interest on outstanding bonds, except for the water and sewer bonds.  
The water and sewer bonds require an amount equal to the largest amount required in any future 
calendar year to pay the principal of and interest on outstanding bonds.  There is no debt service 
reserve required for the 1998 and 2002 drainage 9 mill tax bonds. The required amount to be 
accumulated in this fund was $19,824,037 and $19,424,365 at December 31, 2003 and 2002, 
respectively; the accumulated balance at December 31, 2003 and 2002 was $19,824,037 and 
$19,424,365, respectively. 

The net operating revenues of the Water Department and the Sewerage Department of the Board 
for the year ended December 31, 2003 were adequate to meet the bond indenture required debt 
service coverage of 130 percent.  The Board is in compliance with the requirements of its long-
term debt agreements at December 31, 2003. 

The statutory limit of tax bonds at December 31, 2002, is $86,000,000 providing a debt margin for 
tax bonds of $56,170,000.  In 2003, the statutes were revised and there is no longer a statutory limit 
on tax bonds. 

(8) Bond Refinancing

In August 1986, the Board defeased water and sewer bonds.  The amount of defeased water 
revenue bonds remaining outstanding as of December 31, 2002 was $420,000.  There are no 
defeased water revenue bonds outstanding as of December 31, 2003. 

(9) Due to City of New Orleans

The Board bills and collects sanitation charges on behalf of the City of New Orleans (City). The 
Board is not liable for any uncollected sanitation charges.  The amount due the City for sanitation 
fees collected was $205,928 and $25,658 at December 31, 2003 and 2002, respectively. 

(10) Property Taxes

Property taxes are levied by the City of New Orleans.  Taxes on real and personal property attach 
as an enforceable lien on the property as of January 1.  Taxes are levied on January 1, are payable 
on January 1, and are delinquent on February 1. 

The assessed value of the property is determined by an elected Board of Assessors.  The assessed 
value for 2003 was $1,812,561,256.  The combined tax rate dedicated for the Board for the years 
ended December 31, 2003 and 2002 was $22.59 per $1,000 of assessed valuation.  These dedicated 
funds are available for operations, maintenance, construction and extension of the drainage system 
(except for subsurface systems). 

(11) Commitments
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a. Capital Improvements

At December 31, 2003, the Board's budget for its five year capital improvements program totaled 
$1,599,932,000 including $484,608,000 for water, $528,756,000 for sewerage and $586,568,000 
for drainage. Due to certain regulatory and legislative changes, additional capital improvements 
will probably be required.  Future capital improvement program expenditures may require the 
issuance of additional debt depending on the amount and timing of expenditures. As of December 
31, 2003, the Board has committed or appropriated $90,480,565 in investments for use in future 
capital projects and has $219,267,999 of bond proceeds remaining for construction.  The capital 
project investments are included in restricted assets. 

The capital improvements budget for 2004 is $332,888,000, including $97,606,000 for projects, 
which are expected to be funded by federal grants and programs.  Significant projects included in 
property, plant and equipment in progress as of December 31, 2003 include the following: 

Southeast Louisiana Flood Control Program 
Sewer System Sanitation Evaluation and Rehabilitation Program 

Drainage Pumping Station #1 
Eastbank Sewer Treatment Plant 
Westbank Sewer Treatment Plant 

b. Self-insurance

The Board is self-insured for general liability, worker's compensation, and hospitalization benefits 
and claims.  Settled claims have not exceeded excess coverage in any of the past three fiscal years. 
Hospitalization benefits are charged to payroll related expense. 

General liability claims are segregated internally by "claims" and "suits" depending on the scope 
and type of claim, and are handled by the Office of the Special Counsel and Administrative 
Services.  Individual general liability losses have ranged from $100 to $7,500,000, illustrating the 
volatility of this exposure.  The provision for claims expense for 2003 and 2002 amounted to 
$1,058,580 and $1,070,514, respectively.   

Worker's compensation expense provision for 2003 and 2002 amounted to $2,614,612 and 
$3,863,852, respectively.  

The hospitalization self-insurance benefits are administered by Blue Cross of Louisiana.  The 
Board's expense provision in excess of employee contributions for 2003 and 2002 was 
approximately $9,700,000 and $8,800,000, respectively, and is included in payroll related 
expenses.

(11) Commitments (continued)

Changes in the claims payable amount are as follows (health payments are reflected net): 
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Fiscal Year 
Beginning of 

Year

Current Year 
Claims and 

Estimate Change Claim 
Payments End of Year 

2003 $ 37,658,305 13,418,233 16,214,965 34,861,573
2002 $ 35,764,270 14,142,725 12,248,690 37,658,305

The composition of claims payable is as follows: 

2003 2002
Short-term: 
W
H
G
T

orkers' Compensation $  1,045,874 $  1,279,728 
ealth Insurance 2,156,737 2,097,360
eneral Liability 20,030,500 22,928,419
otal short-term 23,233,111 26,305,507

Long-term: 
W
G
T

orkers' Compensation 6,678,462 6,852,798
eneral Liability 4,950,000 4,500,000
otal long-term 11,628,462 11,352,798

Total $ 34,861,573 $ 37,658,305 

c. Regulatory Matters

The Board, as well as other utilities, is subject to environmental standards imposed by federal, state 
and local environmental laws and regulations.  The Board has entered into a consent decree with 
the United States which allows the Board to go forward with its major program to repair and 
rehabilitate the sewerage system while drawing on a $100 million commitment from the United 
States Environmental Protection Agency.  The Board expended $36,824,902 and $29,845,171 of 
the commitment at December 31, 2003 and 2002, respectively.  The overall costs of the program 
are estimated at $593 million over a period ending in 2010. 

The Board is also participating in Federal financial award programs which are subject to financial 
and compliance audits by various agencies. No disallowed costs have been identified. As part of 
Federal and other governmental agency funding, the Board is required to match a portion of 
funding received.  The Board believes it has sufficient funds to meet its matching requirements. 

(12) Commitments (continued)

d. Postemployment Healthcare Benefits
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In addition to providing pension benefits, the Board provides certain health care benefits for retired 
employees in accordance with its pension plan provisions.  All of the Board's employees may 
become eligible for those benefits if they reach normal retirement age while working for the Board. 
 The cost of retiree health care is recognized when incurred including an estimate for the amount 
incurred but not yet reported. For 2003 and 2002, the costs incurred by the Board for those 
benefits were approximately $3,167,681 and $2,953,001, respectively, net of retiree contributions 
of $193,007 and $188,985, respectively.  The number of participants eligible to receive health care 
benefits was 694 and 688 as of December 31, 2003 and 2002, respectively. 

(12) Deferred Compensation Plan

The Board offers its employees a deferred compensation plan created in accordance with Internal 
Revenue Code Section 457.  This plan, available to all employees, permits them to defer a portion 
of their salary until future years.  The deferred compensation is not available to employees until 
termination, retirement, death, or unforeseeable emergency.  All amounts of compensation deferred 
under the plan, all property, and rights purchased with those amounts, and all income attributable to 
those amounts, property or rights are held in trust for the employees, therefore the assets of the plan 
are not included in these financial statements. 

(13) Budgets

Operating and capital expenditure budgets are adopted by the Board on a basis consistent with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States.  While not legally required, this 
budgetary information is employed as a management control device during the year.  Comparison 
between actual and budgeted expenses is not a required presentation for an Enterprise Fund. 
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 (14) Segment Information

The Board issued revenue bonds to finance its water and sewerage departments which operate the 
Board’s water and sewerage treatment plants and distribution and collection systems. These bonds
are accounted for in a single fund; however, investors in the revenue bonds rely solely on the 
revenue generated by the individual activities for repayment.  Summary financial information for 
these departments as of and for the year ended December 31 is as follows: 

2003 2002 2003 2002

Assets:
Property, plant and equipment $ 237,626 $ 235,817 $ 418,379 $ 377,533
Restricted assets 52,618 57,827 217,855 127,048
Current 13,135 15,262 10,250 7,738
Other assets 3,637 3,856 3,271 3,212
Total assets $ 307,016 $ 312,762 $ 649,755 $ 515,531

Net assets:
Invested in capital assets,

net of related debt $ 196,297 $ 196,733 $ 311,265 $ 288,367
Restricted 33,842 37,483 18,001 21,337
Total net assets 230,139 234,216 329,266 309,704

Liabilities:
Current 18,995 21,501 19,033 16,446
Current liabilities payable from
  restricted assets 7,259 6,691 123,532 9,982
Noncurrent liabilities 50,623 50,354 177,924 179,399
Total liabilities 76,877 78,546 320,489 205,827
Total liabilities and net assets $ 307,016 $ 312,762 $ 649,755 $ 515,531

Water Sewer

(amounts in thousands)

Condensed Statements of Net Assets

2003 2002 2003 2002

Service charges, pledged
against bonds $ 56,288 $ 54,441 $ 62,493 $ 53,584

Depreciation expense (13,087) (13,046) (10,827) (10,824)
Other operating expenses (48,997) (47,044) (39,514) (32,126)

Operating income (5,796) (5,649) 12,152 10,634
Nonoperating revenues:

Investment earnings - - 275 716
Other 343 354 428 439

Capital contributions 1,376 1,296 6,707 2,622
Change in net assets (4,077) (3,999) 19,562 14,411

Beginning net assets 234,216 238,215 309,704 295,293
Ending net assets $ 230,139 $ 234,216 $ 329,266 $ 309,704

Condensed Statements of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Assets
Water Sewer

(amounts in thousands)
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 (14) Segment Information (continued)

2003 2002 2003 2002

Net cash provided by (used in):
Operating activities $ 7,761 $ 8,447 $ 23,113 $ 17,459
Noncapital financing activities 343 354 416 429
Capital and related financing
   activities (15,170) 22,372 (31,822) 11,166
Investing activities 6,028 (30,359) 66,254 23,998
Net increase (1,038) 814 57,961 53,052
Cash and cash equivalents:

Beginning of year 1,833 1,019 54,724 1,672
End of year $ 795 $ 1,833 $ 112,685 $ 54,724

Condensed Statements of  Cash Flows
Water Sewer

(amounts in thousands)

(15) Subsequent Event

In April 1999, the Sewerage and Water Board adopted a resolution authorizing its advisors to 
develop a plan for the managed competition procurement of the Water and Sewer Systems 9the 
“Procurement Plan”), including provisions for its scope, time-line, evaluation and procedures. 
Under the Procurement Plan, all private proposers and the employees of Sewerage and Water
Board submitted in September 2001 to the Financial Advisory Team alternative proposals for both 
management only and the management, operations and maintenance through a combined Request 
for Qualifications/Request for Proposals (RFQ/RFP) process.  In December 2001, the Board issued 
a final Request for Proposals.  On February 13, 2002, the Sewerage and Water Board received
proposals from three bidders who were responding to its final Request.  Additionally, an election
was held on March 2, 2002, which authorized an amendment to the City Charter to require prior
approval by a majority of the electorate of any decision to enter into any contract(s) in excess of 
$5,000,000 relating to the privatization of any management of the Sewerage and Water Board.

In September 2002, the Sewerage and Water Board met with three bidders and heard oral 
presentations regarding their proposals.  On October 16, 2002, the Sewerage and Water Board met
and voted in a six to five vote (with two members absent) to reject all proposals submitted with 
respect to the Procurement Plan.  February, 2003 the Sewerage and Water Board adopted a 
resolution authorizing its advisors to release for public comment a Request for Proposal for the 
management, operations and maintenance of its water treatment and transmission; sewer treatment
and pumping, all underground pipe repair, meter reading, billing and collections, customer service, 
water and waste water capital improvement program, and all overhead functions required to 
support the Drainage department, contract compliance and administration.  Following the public 
comment period, the proposed scope is expected to be modified and released for competition.

During the 2003 Legislative Session, Act No. 768 was adopted which requires that the Board, prior 
to entering a contract for the sale or divestiture of any asset having an aggregate value in excess of
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15. Subsequent Event (continued)

$5,000,000 of any public sewerage and water board drainage, disposal or treatment facility to a 
non-public entity, (i) submit a detailed written report of the proposal to the Senate Local and 
Municipal Affairs Committee and to the House Committee on Municipal, Parochial and Cultural 
Affairs; and, (ii) upon approval of the proposal by the aforesaid legislative committees, the 
proposed contract must be submitted for voter approval at an election held for that purpose. 

Furthermore, the Louisiana Supreme Court in an opinion dated September 9, 2003, in Civil Service 
Commission of New Orleans vs. The City of New Orleans, No. 02-C-1815, held that contracts by 
which the City of New Orleans uses a private contractor instead of public resources to provide a 
government service must be submitted to the Civil Service Commission of New Orleans for its 
approval or disapproval if civil servants are to be involuntarily displaced by the contract.  The 
Commission’s review is limited to determining if the privatization contract was entered in good 
faith and for non-political reasons. 
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Actuarial Actuarial
Valuation Actuarial Accrued (Overfunded)

Date Value of Liability Unfunded
December 31 Assets (AAL) AAL

2003 196,697,432$         205,362,089$       8,664,657$            

2002 187,892,716           197,323,094         9,430,378              

2001 180,737,126           167,062,451         (13,674,675)           

2000 164,845,672           160,568,317         (4,277,355)             

1999 149,976,441           156,520,350         6,543,909              

1998 134,901,231           148,431,620         13,530,389            

SCHEDULE OF EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS
Annual

Year Required Actual Percentage
Ended Contribution Contribution Contribution

2003 3,193,339$             1,137,735$           35.63%

2002 3,190,707               2,931,065             91.86%

2001 0 5,417,852             0.00%

2000 891,032                  5,444,048             610.98%

1999 3,304,992               5,270,098             159.46%

1998 4,696,092               5,315,197             113.18%

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

Required Supplementary Information Under GASB Statement No. 25

SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

SCHEDULE OF FUNDING PROGRESS

Unfunded
Covered AAL as a

Funded Payroll Percentage
Ratio (millions) of  payroll
95.78% $ 28    30.46%

95.22% 29   32.65%

108.19% 29   (47.39%)

102.66% 30   (14.15%)

95.82% 31   20.92%

90.88% 32   42.89%
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Schedule  1
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

SCHEDULE OF NET ASSETS BY DEPARTMENT

ENTERPRISE  FUND

As of December 31, 2003 and 2002

Water System Sewerage System Drainage System Total
2003 2002 2003 2002 2003 2002 2003 2002

ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment 439,450,270$         424,918,469$         570,855,340$          521,435,898$          694,505,664$          630,350,584$          1,704,811,274$           1,576,704,951$
  Less accumulated depreciation 201,824,424           189,101,183           152,476,460            143,902,803            157,928,036            146,555,723            512,228,920 479,559,709

237,625,846           235,817,286           418,378,880            377,533,095            536,577,628            483,794,861            1,192,582,354             1,097,145,242

Restricted assets:
  Capital projects 33,089,765             34,929,176             5,075,000 9,900,000 52,315,800 51,959,240 90,480,565 96,788,416
  Construction funds 6,692,930 10,090,129             187,691,060            94,194,408 24,884,009 28,698,590 219,267,999 132,983,127
  Debt service reserve 3,928,380 3,928,380 15,895,657 15,495,985 - - 19,824,037 19,424,365
  Customer deposits 5,186,628 5,137,096 - - - - 5,186,628 5,137,096
  Health insurance reserve 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 9,000,000 9,000,000
  Debt service 626,099 648,491 6,114,015 4,378,206 - 71,868 6,740,114 5,098,565
  Other 94,000 94,000 79,000 79,000 39,000 39,000 212,000 212,000

52,617,802             57,827,272             217,854,732            127,047,599            80,238,809 83,768,698 350,711,343 268,643,569

Current assets:
  Cash 693,488 1,827,586 1,005,501 1,492,100 (293,835) 1,068,064 1,405,154 4,387,750
  Accounts receivable:

Customers, net of allowance 6,391,968 6,302,341 5,893,674 4,493,336 - - 12,285,642 10,795,677
Taxes - - - - 4,831,236 3,943,592 4,831,236 3,943,592
Interest 18,315 37,881 11,575 26,339 163,525 178,005 193,415 242,225
Grants - 102,582 1,005,845 862,969 - - 1,005,845 965,551
Miscellaneous 186,989 170,807 397,688 314,713 1,759,001 329,924 2,343,678 815,444
Due from City of New Orleans, current 96,000 96,000 70,000 70,000 34,000 34,000 200,000 200,000
Due from (to) other internal departments/other fund (475,175) 1,816,466 (111,946) (1,434,009) 587,121 (182,457) - 200,000

  Inventory of supplies 5,947,077 4,670,188 1,762,615 1,727,304 191,714 172,701 7,901,406 6,570,193
  Prepaid expenses 276,085 238,514 214,733 185,511 122,704 106,006 613,522 530,031

     Total current assets 13,134,747             15,262,365             10,249,685 7,738,263 7,395,466 5,649,835 30,779,898 28,650,463

Due from City of New Orleans, less current portion 323,149 379,405 235,630 276,650 114,449 134,373 673,228 790,428

Other assets:
  Bond issue costs 287,569 350,098 1,178,493 1,018,400 196,401 224,536 1,662,463 1,593,034
  Deposits 22,950 22,950 17,965 17,965 10,400 10,400 51,315 51,315
  Pension Asset 3,004,051 3,102,461 1,839,216 1,899,467 1,287,451 1,329,627 6,130,718 6,331,555

3,314,570 3,475,509 3,035,674 2,935,832 1,494,252 1,564,563 7,844,496 7,975,904

307,016,114$         312,761,837$         649,754,601$          515,531,439$          625,820,604$          574,912,330$          1,582,591,319$           1,403,205,606$

(Continued)
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Schedule  1, Continued
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

SCHEDULE OF NET ASSETS BY DEPARTMENT, CONTINUED

ENTERPRISE  FUND

As of December 31, 2003 and 2002

Water System Sewerage System Drainage System Total
2003 2002 2003 2002 2003 2002 2003 2002

       NET ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

Net assets:
Invested in capital assets - net of related debt 196,297,080$         196,732,662$         311,264,692$          288,367,383$          533,651,637$          482,663,451$          1,041,213,409$           967,763,496$
Restricted for:

Debt service 4,373,054 4,368,411 21,083,651 18,923,549 - 25,456,705 23,291,960
Capital Projects 29,469,088             33,114,739             (3,081,883) 2,412,772 44,499,477 40,631,402 70,886,682 76,158,913

      Total net assets 230,139,222           234,215,812           329,266,460            309,703,704            578,151,114            523,294,853            1,137,556,796             1,067,214,369

Long -term liabilities:
  Claims payable 4,176,154 2,284,266 2,226,154 2,284,266 5,226,154 6,784,266 11,628,462 11,352,798
  Bonds payable (net of current maturities) 46,446,696             48,069,753             175,697,195            177,115,120            26,885,000 27,810,000 249,028,891 252,994,873

50,622,850             50,354,019             177,923,349            179,399,386            32,111,154 34,594,266 260,657,353 264,347,671

Current liabilities (payable
  from current assets):
    Accounts payable 6,674,070 5,376,803 8,223,392 6,203,500 3,425,423 2,905,679 18,322,885 14,485,982
    Due to City of New Orleans 205,928 25,658 - - - - 205,928 25,658
    Retainers and estimates payable 110,105 105,606 159,509 107,724 188,851 709,728 458,465 923,058
    Due to other fund 16,885 18,400 7,925 39,199 9,648 22,399 34,458 79,998
    Accrued salaries 171,410 663,382 134,515 379,251 73,029 299,258 378,954 1,341,891
    Accrued vacation and sick pay 4,845,081 4,681,732 2,932,977 2,786,860 2,051,322 2,153,057 9,829,380 9,621,649
    Claims payable 6,961,369 10,624,514             7,573,027 6,928,487 8,698,715 8,752,506 23,233,111 26,305,507
    Other liabilities 9,854 4,906 1,716 850 - - 11,570 5,756

18,994,702             21,501,001             19,033,061 16,445,871 14,446,988 14,842,627 52,474,751 52,789,499
Current liabilities (payable
  from restricted assets):
    Accrued interest 181,425 208,460 926,021 950,642 107,413 135,496 1,214,859 1,294,598
    Bonds payable 1,575,000 1,105,000 119,108,053            6,245,000 925,000 2,020,000 121,608,053 9,370,000
    Retainers and estimates payable 316,287 240,449 3,497,657 2,786,836 78,935 25,088 3,892,879 3,052,373
    Customer deposits 5,186,628 5,137,096 - - - - 5,186,628 5,137,096

7,259,340 6,691,005 123,531,731            9,982,478 1,111,348 2,180,584 131,902,419 18,854,067

        Total current liabilities 26,254,042             28,192,006             142,564,792            26,428,349 15,558,336 17,023,211 184,377,170 71,643,566

        Total liabilities 76,876,892             78,546,025             320,488,141            205,827,735            47,669,490 51,617,477 445,034,523 335,991,237

        Total fund equity and liabilities 307,016,114$         312,761,837$         649,754,601$          515,531,439$          625,820,604$          574,912,330$          1,582,591,319$           1,403,205,606$

See accompanying independent auditors' report.

- - - - - - - -
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                                                   Schedule 2
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN NET ASSETS BY DEPARTMENT

ENTERPRISE  FUND

For the years ended December 31, 2003 and 2002

Water System Sewerage System Drainage System Total
2003 2002 2003 2002 2003 2002 2003 2002

Operating revenues:
Sales of water and delinquent fees 54,997,831$       53,413,048$       -$                       -$                      -$                       -$                       54,997,831$         53,413,048           
Sewerage service charges -                        -                        62,328,695         53,455,291        -                         -                         62,328,695           53,455,291           
Plumbing inspection and license fees 107,821             109,685             107,821              109,685             -                         -                         215,642                219,370               

 Other revenues 1,182,015          917,829             56,689                19,100               857,101              878,022              2,095,805             1,814,951            

Total revenues 56,287,667        54,440,562        62,493,205         53,584,076        857,101              878,022              119,637,973         108,902,660         

Operating Expenses:
Power and pumping 10,028,943        7,890,696          2,354,570           2,282,744          6,955,582           6,081,928           19,339,095           16,255,368           
Treatment 4,758,174          4,548,836          12,317,373         10,966,746        -                         -                         17,075,547           15,515,582           
Transmission and distribution 11,769,736        9,746,266          6,459,148           5,307,214          2,095,424           3,179,603           20,324,308           18,233,083           
Customer accounts 1,256,745          1,192,374          1,256,741           1,192,370          -                         -                         2,513,486             2,384,744            
Customer service 1,410,515          1,365,884          1,410,510           1,365,879          -                         -                         2,821,025             2,731,763            
Administration and general 5,375,625          6,929,101          4,986,324           5,285,070          2,172,303           2,248,893           12,534,252           14,463,064           
Payroll related 8,278,123          7,778,891          5,109,709           4,716,852          3,309,455           3,577,930           16,697,287           16,073,673           
Maintenance of general plant 4,927,602          4,844,853          2,525,788           2,547,827          3,110,546           2,628,166           10,563,936           10,020,846           
Depreciation 13,086,767        13,045,978        10,827,088         10,823,668        11,567,100         10,681,813         35,480,955           34,551,459           
Amortization 62,529               58,712               97,464                48,058               28,135                23,534                188,128                130,304               
Provision for doubtful accounts 1,047,585          1,182,640          837,166              660,318             -                         -                         1,884,751             1,842,958            
Provision for claims 81,248               1,505,051          2,159,310           (2,246,496)         1,432,634           5,675,811           3,673,192             4,934,366            

Total operating expenses 62,083,592        60,089,282        50,341,191         42,950,250        30,671,179         34,097,678         143,095,962         137,137,210         

Operating income (loss) (5,795,925)         (5,648,720)         12,152,014         10,633,826        (29,814,078)        (33,219,656)        (23,457,989)          (28,234,550)         

Non-operating revenues:
Two-mill tax -                        -                        -                         -                        7,423                  5,058                  7,423                   5,058                   
Three-mill tax -                        -                        -                         -                        11,031,057         10,312,636         11,031,057           10,312,636           
Six-mill tax -                        -                        -                         -                        11,169,139         10,567,048         11,169,139           10,567,048           
Nine-mill tax -                        -                        -                         -                        16,735,885         15,946,585         16,735,885           15,946,585           
Other taxes 342,945             354,156             427,718              438,727             -                         -                         770,663                792,883               
Interest income -                        -                        275,061              715,773             756,532              900,534              1,031,593             1,616,307            

Total non-operating revenues 342,945             354,156             702,779              1,154,500          39,700,036         37,731,861         40,745,760           39,240,517           

Income before capital contributions (5,452,980)         (5,294,564)         12,854,793         11,788,326        9,885,958           4,512,205           17,287,771           11,005,967           

Capital contributions 1,376,390          1,295,711          6,707,963           2,622,385          44,970,303         31,867,811         53,054,656           35,785,907           

Change in net assets (4,076,590)         (3,998,853)         19,562,756         14,410,711        54,856,261         36,380,016         70,342,427           46,791,874           

Net assets, beginning of year 234,215,812       238,214,665       309,703,704       295,292,993       523,294,853       486,914,837       1,067,214,369      1,020,422,495      

Net assets, end of year 230,139,222$     234,215,812$     329,266,460$      309,703,704$     578,151,114$      523,294,853$      1,137,556,796$    1,067,214,369$    

See accompanying independent auditors' report.
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SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS Schedule 3

SCHEDULE OF PROPERTY, PLANT, AND EQUIPMENT BY DEPARTMENT

DECEMBER 31, 2003 AND 2002

2003
Water Sewer Drainage Total

Real estate rights, non depreciable $ 2,898,138 $ 905,876 $ 4,768,886 $ 8,572,900
Power and pumping stations - buildings 52,384,607 25,561,288 171,752,878 249,698,773
Power and pumping stations - machinery 109,565,504 28,925,136 90,439,652 228,930,292
Distribution systems 118,796,243 - 118,796,243
Sewerage collection - 162,526,854 - 162,526,854
Canals and subsurface drainage - - 290,531,186 290,531,186
Treatment plants - 112,975,457 - 112,975,457
Connections and meters 28,612,472 12,855,970 - 41,468,442
Power transmission 8,817,200 5,358,903 11,407,980 25,584,083
General plant 85,295,730 58,875,757 45,399,193 189,570,680
General buildings 3,088,445 1,336,972 4,852,009 9,277,426

Total property, plant and 
equipment in service 409,458,339 409,322,213 619,151,784 1,437,932,336

Construction in progress 29,991,931 161,533,127 75,353,881 266,878,939

Total property, plant and equipment 439,450,270 570,855,340 694,505,665 1,704,811,275

Accumulated depreciation 201,824,424 152,476,460 157,928,036 512,228,920

Net property, plant and eqiupment $ 237,625,846 418,378,880 536,577,629 1,192,582,355

2002
Water Sewer Drainage Total

Real estate rights, non depreciable $ 2,898,138 $ 905,876 $ 4,768,886 $ 8,572,900
Power and pumping stations - buildings 52,384,607 25,561,288 120,934,560 198,880,455
Power and pumping stations - machinery 109,541,642 28,925,136 90,439,652 228,906,430
Distribution systems 118,959,822 - - 118,959,822
Sewerage collection - 164,577,652 - 164,577,652
Canals and subsurface drainage - - 211,454,648 211,454,648
Treatment plants - 112,975,457 - 112,975,457
Connections and meters 28,590,806 12,936,601 - 41,527,407
Power transmission 8,817,200 5,358,903 11,407,980 25,584,083
General plant 84,596,276 58,650,351 45,448,874 188,695,501
General buildings 3,088,455 1,336,972 4,852,010 9,277,437

Total property, plant and 
equipment in service 408,876,946 411,228,236 489,306,610 1,309,411,792

Construction in progress 16,041,523 110,207,662 141,043,974 267,293,159

Total property, plant and equipment 424,918,469 521,435,898 630,350,584 1,576,704,951

Accumulated depreciation 189,101,183 143,902,803 146,555,723 479,559,709

Net property, plant and eqiupment $ 235,817,286 377,533,095 483,794,861 1,097,145,242

See independent auditors' report.
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Schedule 4
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS
SCHEDULE OF BONDS PAYABLE
December 31, 2003

Average
Annual Interest Final Outstanding
Interest Payment Issue Maturity as of New Debt Payments Outstanding
Rates Dates Date Date 12/31/2002 in 2003 in 2003 12/31/2003

Drainage System Refunding Bonds,
 Series 1994 (6-Mills) 5.06% ( 5/1;11/1 ) 04/01/94 11/01/03 1,140,000                  -                             1,140,000            -                              

Drainage System Bonds
 Series 1998 (9-Mills) 4.84% ( 6/1;12/1 ) 12/01/98 12/01/18 8,690,000                  -                             370,000               8,320,000                    

Drainage System Bonds
 Series 2002 (9-Mills) 4.46% (6/1;12/1) 10/01/02 12/01/22 20,000,000                -                             510,000               19,490,000                  

29,830,000                -                             2,020,000            27,810,000                  

Sewer Revenue Bonds,  1997 5.36%  ( 6/1;12/1 ) 06/01/97 06/01/17 25,435,000                -                             1,100,000            24,335,000                  

Sewer Revenue Bonds,  1998 4.82%  ( 6/1;12/1 ) 12/01/98 06/01/18 22,000,000                -                             950,000               21,050,000                  

Sewer Revenue Bonds,  2000 5.48%  ( 6/1;12/1 ) 05/01/00 06/01/20 25,300,000                -                             820,000               24,480,000                  

Sewer Revenue Bonds,  2000-B 5.43%  ( 6/1;12/1 ) 11/01/00 06/01/20 19,350,000                -                             640,000               18,710,000                  

Sewer Revenue Bonds,  2001 5.02%  ( 6/1;12/1 ) 12/01/01 06/01/21 31,790,000                -                             1,100,000            30,690,000                  

Sewer Revenue Bonds, 2002 4.36% (6/1;12/1) 12/01/02 06/01/22 57,000,000                -                             1,635,000            55,365,000                  

Sewer Revenue Bonds, 2003 3.94% (6/1;12/1) 12/03/03 06/01/23 -                            5,500,000                  -                      5,500,000                    

Sewer Revenue Bond Anticipation Notes, 2003 1.09% (6/1;12/1) 12/03/03 08/01/04 -                            111,800,000               -                      111,800,000                

180,875,000              117,300,000               6,245,000            291,930,000                

Water Revenue Bonds,  1986 6.73% ( 6/1;12/1 ) 08/01/86 12/01/03 500,000                     -                             500,000               -                              

Water Revenue Bonds,  1998 4.82% ( 6/1;12/1 ) 12/01/98 12/01/18 14,080,000                -                             605,000               13,475,000                  

Water Revenue Bonds, 2002 4.57% ( 6/1;12/1 ) 10/01/02 12/01/22 34,000,000                -                             -                      34,000,000                  

48,580,000                -                             1,105,000            47,475,000                  

TOTAL 259,285,000              117,300,000               9,370,000            367,215,000                

See independent auditors' report.
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Schedule 5
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

SCHEDULE OF CASH RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS
DEBT SERVICE AND DEBT SERVICE RESERVE

REQUIRED BY BOND RESOLUTION

For the year ended December 31, 2003

Debt Service Account Debt Service Reserve Accounts

Water Sewer Drainage Water Sewer
Revenue Revenue System Revenue Revenue
Bonds Bonds Bonds Total Bonds Bonds Total

Cash and investments at beginning of year 648,491$ 4,378,206$ 71,868$ 5,098,565$ 3,928,380$ 15,495,985$ 19,424,365$

Cash receipts:
   Interest received - - - - - - -
   Bond proceeds and accrued interest - - - - - 671,316 671,316
   Transfers from operating cash and debt service reserve 3,587,667 16,969,474 - 20,557,141 - - -

Total cash and investments 4,236,158 21,347,680 71,868 25,655,706 3,928,380 16,167,301 20,095,681

Cash disbursements:
   Principal and interest payments, cost of issuance and transfers 3,610,059 15,233,665 - 18,843,724 - 271,644 271,644
   Returned to operating cash - - 71,868 71,868 - - -

Total cash disbursements 3,610,059 15,233,665 71,868 18,915,592 - 271,644 271,644

Cash and investments at end of year 626,099$ 6,114,015$ -$ 6,740,114$ 3,928,380$ 15,895,657$ 19,824,037$

See accompanying independent auditors' report.
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Schedule 6
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS
Changes in Self-Insurance Liabilities By Department
For the Year ended December 31, 2003

Beginning Current Year
of Claims and End of

Year Estimate Change Payments Year
WATER
Short-term:

Workers' compensation $ 426,576 $ 929,648 $ 1,007,599 $ 348,625
Health insurance 1,027,707 4,775,070 4,745,976 1,056,801
General liability 9,170,231 (1,950,000) 1,664,288 5,555,943

Total short-term 10,624,514 3,754,718 7,417,863 6,961,369

Long-term:
Workers' compensation 2,284,266 (58,112) - 2,226,154
General liability - 1,950,000 - 1,950,000

Total long-term 2,284,266 1,891,888 - 4,176,154

Total $ 12,908,780 $ 5,646,606 $ 7,417,863 $ 11,137,523

SEWERAGE
Short-term:

Workers' compensation $ 426,576 $ 929,652 $ 1,007,603 $ 348,625
Health insurance 608,234 2,826,062 2,808,842 625,454
General liability 5,893,677 - (705,271) 6,598,948

Total short-term 6,928,487 3,755,714 3,111,174 7,573,027

Long-term:
Workers' compensation 2,284,266 (58,112) - 2,226,154
General liability - - -                 -                   

Total long-term 2,284,266 (58,112) - 2,226,154

Total $ 9,212,753 $ 3,697,602 $ 3,111,174 $ 9,799,181

DRAINAGE
Short-term:

Workers' compensation $ 426,576 $ 929,648 $ 1,007,600 $ 348,624
Health insurance 461,419 2,143,909 2,130,846 474,482
General liability 7,864,511 1,500,000 1,488,902 7,875,609

Total short-term 8,752,506 4,573,557 4,627,348 8,698,715

Long-term:
Workers' compensation 2,284,266 (58,112) - 2,226,154
General liability 4,500,000 (1,500,000) - 3,000,000

Total long-term 6,784,266 (1,558,112) - 5,226,154

Total $ 15,536,772 $ 3,015,445 $ 4,627,348 $ 13,924,869

TOTAL
Short-term:

Workers' compensation $ 1,279,728 $ 2,788,948 $ 3,022,802 $ 1,045,874
Health insurance 2,097,360 9,745,041 9,685,664 2,156,737
General liability 22,928,419 (450,000) 2,447,919 20,030,500

Total short-term 26,305,507 12,083,989 15,156,385 23,233,111

Long-term:
Workers' compensation 6,852,798 (174,336) - 6,678,462
General liability 4,500,000 450,000 - 4,950,000

Total long-term 11,352,798 275,664 - 11,628,462

Total $ 37,658,305 $ 12,359,653 $ 15,156,385 $ 34,861,573

See accompanying independent auditors' report.
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SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

CAPITAL EXPENDITURES BY DEPARTMENT

ENTERPRISE FUND

Last Ten Fiscal Years
(Unaudited)

Year Water Sewer Drainage Total

1994 $ 9,943,739 11,213,412 10,342,235 31,499,386

1995 11,783,818 14,238,109 9,014,933 35,036,860

1996 16,800,825 13,987,572 6,891,995 37,680,392

1997 17,123,523 20,385,974 10,339,467 47,848,964

1998 16,150,082 22,236,831 9,162,998 47,549,911

1999 15,396,620 29,211,401 8,758,788 53,366,809

2000 13,001,122 21,609,266 12,976,071 47,586,459

2001 12,586,744 51,226,639 52,859,310 1 116,672,693

2002 11,540,814 43,269,622 57,048,889 111,859,325

2003 14,531,801 49,419,442 64,155,080 128,106,323

1 Includes contributed assets
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SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS
REVENUE AND EXPENSES BY SOURCE

ENTERPRISE FUND
Last Ten Years

(Unaudited)

Revenues 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003

Charges for service 93,835,767$        93,746,543$        93,288,660$          91,931,554$       93,640,920$          94,838,488$        104,136,436$       101,387,729$      107,087,709$    117,542,168$    
Dedicated taxes 28,163,565          28,144,310          28,939,562            30,216,975         32,120,157            32,857,027          36,294,103           38,021,882         36,826,269        38,936,081        
Two-mill tax 86,103                 94,551                 17,676                   17,366                20,017                   11,811                 6,348                    10,726                5,058                 7,423                 
Interest on investments 5,556,027            7,813,226            6,729,404              7,949,404           5,877,860              3,468,929            6,087,145             3,956,010           1,616,307          1,031,593          
Other taxes and revenue 1,911,706            2,091,070            1,930,732              2,051,846           2,709,878              1,975,775            2,508,502             3,134,686           2,607,834          2,866,468          

129,553,168$      131,889,700$       130,906,034$        132,167,145$     134,368,832$        133,152,030$       149,032,534$       146,511,033$      148,143,177$    160,383,733$    

Expenses 1994 1995 1996 1997 1999 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003

Personnel services* 46,636,948$        45,053,530$        47,873,886$          51,540,718$       48,316,625$          46,924,868$        45,955,695$         45,544,701$        47,719,045$      49,759,541$      
Services and utilities 28,627,619          29,956,993          32,732,388            32,518,005         31,368,417            33,564,383          40,576,321           43,554,817         40,228,571        46,120,890        
Materials and supplies 8,215,530            8,301,900            9,423,809              9,714,832           8,711,943              9,562,704            8,098,236             8,299,514           7,730,507          5,988,505          
Miscellaneous 389,525               -                       -                        -                     -                        -                       -                        -                      -                    -                    
Depreciation and 
     amortization 22,661,580          23,651,539          25,098,375            26,058,333         26,898,861            27,628,934          28,581,624           34,503,058         34,681,763        35,669,083        
Provision for doubtful
     accounts 1,654,355            1,024,383            1,185,345              995,435              837,177                 1,002,267            1,071,194             1,661,267           1,842,958          1,884,751          
Provision for claims 2,738,881            3,862,241            5,265,081              7,154,016           7,199,793              7,165,150            11,379,397           7,452,510           4,934,366          3,673,192          
Interest 3,691,800            2,834,930            2,244,315              2,599,896           2,858,224              -                       -                        -                      -                    -                    

114,616,238$      114,685,516$       123,823,199$        130,581,235$     126,191,040$        125,848,306$       135,662,467$       141,015,867$      137,137,210$    143,095,962$    

Note: Years prior to 2001 have not been restated for impact of GASB 33.
* - 1994 to 1997 restated for the adoption of GASB Statement No. 27.
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         SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

        Property Tax Rates - Direct and Overlapping Governments

    Number of Mills
 (Per $1,000 of  assessed value)

        Last Ten Fiscal Years
   (Unaudited)

Sewerage &
Water Board Orleans Audubon

Fiscal City of Orleans of Parish Park &
Year New Orleans Levee Board New Orleans School Board Zoo Total

1994 75.90 12.01 22.59 45.10 4.55 161.34
1995 75.90 12.01 22.59 45.10 4.55 161.34
1996 77.09 12.01 22.59 45.40 4.55 161.64
1997 77.09 12.01 22.59 45.40 4.55 161.64
1998 77.09 12.01       22.59*** 45.40 4.55 161.64
1999 77.09 12.01       22.59*** 51.10 4.55 167.26
2000 77.09 12.76       22.59*** 52.70 4.55 172.69
2001 77.09 12.76       22.59***    53.05* 4.55 170.04
2002 77.09 12.01       22.59*** 52.98 4.55 146.63
2003 77.09 12.01       22.59*** 52.70 4.55 168.94

Source:  City of New Orleans

*The Homestead Exemption is not allowed for the new 9-Mill Police and Fire Tax.

**Millage rates were adjusted upward to compensate for a decrease in assessment values.

***3 mills adopted in 1967 Expires in 2017

***6 mills adopted in 1978 Expires in 2027

***9 mills adopted in 1982 expires in 2032
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       Direct    Net Revenue
Fiscal      Operating        Operating   Available for                                      Debt Service Requirement*
Year      Revenue**        Expenses*   Debt Services      Principal        Interest      Total Coverage

1994 57,711,009$              41,566,638$             16,144,371$             2,205,000$               1,137,360$               3,342,360$               4.83

1995 58,722,644                41,011,216               17,711,428               2,385,000                 989,625                    3,374,625                 5.25

1996 58,585,014                45,625,080               12,959,934               2,405,000                 827,445                    3,232,445                 4.01

1997 57,147,602                47,868,432               9,279,170                 2,335,000                 661,500                    2,996,500                 3.10

1998 57,884,614                44,254,625               13,629,989               1,760,000                 498,050                    2,258,050                 6.04

1999 58,504,855                46,370,835               12,134,020               2,140,000                 1,168,436                 3,308,436                 3.67

2000 59,374,827                49,712,488               9,662,339                 2,590,000                 1,023,436                 3,613,436                 2.67

2001 54,444,486                47,962,301               6,482,185                 995,000                    846,818                    1,841,818                 3.52

2002 55,870,142                45,801,952               10,068,190               1,050,000                 782,068                    1,832,068                 5.50

2003 57,550,818                47,886,711               9,664,107                 2,020,000                 2,490,059                 4,510,059                 2.14

*    Current year annual debt service payment
**  Operating revenues based on collected revenues.

(Unaudited)

 SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

REVENUE BONDS DEBT SERVICE COVERAGE

WATER  BONDS

Last Ten Fiscal Years
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       Direct    Net Revenue
Fiscal      Operating        Operating   Available for                                      Debt Services Requirements*
Year      Revenue**        Expenses   Debt Services      Principal        Interest      Total Coverage

1994 39,273,218$             28,633,005$             10,640,213$             4,400,000$               294,800$                  4,694,800$               2.27

1995 No outstanding bonds; not applicable

1996 No outstanding bonds; not applicable

1997 No outstanding bonds; not applicable

1998 40,034,619               31,703,857               8,330,762                 800,000                    1,574,550                 2,374,550                 3.51

1999 41,082,524               32,359,817               8,722,707                 1,230,000                 2,761,973                 3,991,973                 2.19

2000 49,677,971               35,549,015               14,128,956               1,745,000                 2,682,686                 4,427,686                 3.19

2001 51,902,479               35,866,277               16,036,202               2,920,000                 5,254,696                 8,174,696                 1.96

2002 54,195,717               31,418,205               22,777,512               4,250,000                 6,766,471                 11,016,471               2.07

2003 60,837,815               38,579,473               22,258,342               6,245,000                 8,988,665                 15,233,665               1.46

*    Current year annual debt service payment
**  Operating revenues based on collected revenues.

Last Ten Fiscal Years
(Unaudited)

 SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

REVENUE BONDS DEBT SERVICE COVERAGE

 SEWER BONDS
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SEWERAGE & WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS
SCHEDULE OF FUTURE DEBT PAYMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2003
(Unaudited)

      Water Revenue Bonds
Series Series All Bond
1998 2002 Issues

2004 Principal 630,000              945,000              1,575,000          
Interest 641,630              1,535,463           2,177,093          

2005 Principal 660,000              995,000              1,655,000          
Interest 603,043              1,507,113           2,110,156          

2006 Principal 690,000              1,045,000           1,735,000          
Interest 562,618              1,477,263           2,039,881          

2007 Principal 725,000              1,095,000           1,820,000          
Interest 534,155              1,445,913           1,980,068          

2008 Principal 770,000              1,150,000           1,920,000          
Interest 504,068              1,413,063           1,917,131          

2009 Principal 810,000              1,210,000           2,020,000          
Interest 471,728              1,377,125           1,848,853          

2010 Principal 845,000              1,270,000           2,115,000          
Interest 436,493              1,334,775           1,771,268          

2011 Principal 885,000              1,335,000           2,220,000          
Interest 398,468              1,287,150           1,685,618          

2012 Principal 925,000              1,400,000           2,325,000          
Interest 358,643              1,233,750           1,592,393          

2013 Principal 965,000              1,470,000           2,435,000          
Interest 315,630              1,177,750           1,493,380          

2014 Principal 1,015,000           1,530,000           2,545,000          
Interest 269,793              1,104,250           1,374,043          

2015 Principal 1,060,000           1,595,000           2,655,000          
Interest 221,580              1,027,750           1,249,330          

2016 Principal 1,110,000           1,665,000           2,775,000          
Interest 170,700              948,000              1,118,700          

2017 Principal 1,165,000           1,740,000           2,905,000          
Interest 116,865              864,750              981,615             

2018 Principal 1,220,000           1,820,000           3,040,000          
Interest 59,780                777,750              837,530             

2019 Principal 3,195,000           3,195,000          
Interest 686,750              686,750             

2020 Principal 3,345,000           3,345,000          
Interest 527,000              527,000             

2021 Principal 3,510,000           3,510,000          
Interest 359,750              359,750             

2022 Principal 3,685,000           3,685,000          
Interest 184,250              184,250             

Total Principal 13,475,000         34,000,000         47,475,000        
Total Interest 5,665,194           20,269,615         25,934,809        

19,140,194$       54,269,615$       73,409,809$      
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SEWERAGE & WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS
SCHEDULE OF FUTURE DEBT PAYMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2003
(Unaudited)

Sewer Revenue Bonds
Series Series Series Series Series Series Series Series BANS All Bond
1997 1998 2000A 2000B 2001 2002 2003 2003 Issues

2004 Principal 1,170,000      985,000         870,000         680,000         1,145,000      1,725,000      140,000       111,800,000      118,515,000    
Interest 1,291,295      973,498         1,442,700      1,002,518      1,512,618      2,564,325      199,967       1,478,244          10,465,165      

2005 Principal 1,245,000      1,030,000      920,000         715,000         1,195,000      1,820,000      210,000       7,135,000        
Interest 1,223,139      913,048         1,389,000      953,692         1,448,267      2,511,150      195,846       8,634,142        

2006 Principal 1,330,000      1,075,000      975,000         760,000         1,250,000      1,920,000      215,000       7,525,000        
Interest 1,142,670      859,976         1,332,150      902,068         1,381,030      2,445,450      189,471       8,252,815        

2007 Principal 1,415,000      1,135,000      1,035,000      800,000         1,305,000      2,025,000      220,000       7,935,000        
Interest 1,056,889      813,969         1,271,850      855,467         1,317,293      2,366,550      184,046       7,866,064        

2008 Principal 1,490,000      1,200,000      1,095,000      850,000         1,360,000      2,135,000      225,000       8,355,000        
Interest 975,420         764,634         1,207,950      814,218         1,242,370      2,283,350      179,371       7,467,313        

2009 Principal 1,570,000      1,265,000      1,160,000      895,000         1,420,000      2,255,000      230,000       8,795,000        
Interest 898,135         711,462         1,140,300      769,474         1,164,860      2,195,550      174,021       7,053,802        

2010 Principal 1,655,000      1,320,000      1,230,000      950,000         1,485,000      2,380,000      235,000       9,255,000        
Interest 815,070         654,750         1,068,600      721,042         1,100,240      2,102,850      167,856       6,630,408        

2011 Principal 1,745,000      1,380,000      1,305,000      1,005,000      1,545,000      2,510,000      245,000       9,735,000        
Interest 726,234         594,660         992,550         670,980         1,032,808      1,992,500      160,769       6,170,501        

2012 Principal 1,840,000      1,445,000      1,385,000      1,060,000      1,615,000      2,645,000      250,000       10,240,000      
Interest 632,128         530,194         911,850         619,355         960,092         1,863,625      150,721       5,667,965        

2013 Principal 1,940,000      1,510,000      1,465,000      1,120,000      1,685,000      2,790,000      260,000       10,770,000      
Interest 532,903         461,294         826,350         564,295         881,700         1,727,750      137,971       5,132,263        

2014 Principal 2,050,000      1,585,000      1,555,000      1,185,000      1,760,000      2,945,000      270,000       11,350,000      
Interest 426,884         388,165         735,750         504,925         798,140         1,584,375      126,611       4,564,850        

2015 Principal 2,170,000      1,655,000      1,645,000      1,255,000      1,840,000      3,110,000      280,000       11,955,000      
Interest 313,200         310,801         639,750         440,858         709,940         1,433,000      116,676       3,964,225        

2016 Principal 2,290,000      1,735,000      1,745,000      1,325,000      1,930,000      3,280,000      290,000       12,595,000      
Interest 192,780         228,791         538,050         371,825         616,610         1,273,250      106,091       3,327,397        

2017 Principal 2,425,000      1,820,000      1,850,000      1,400,000      2,020,000      3,460,000      305,000       13,280,000      
Interest 65,475           141,000         430,200         297,550         517,860         1,104,750      94,672         2,651,507        

2018 Principal 1,910,000      1,960,000      1,480,000      2,120,000      3,650,000      315,000       11,435,000      
Interest 47,750           315,900         218,350         414,360         927,000         82,463         2,005,823        

2019 Principal 2,080,000      1,570,000      2,225,000      3,850,000      330,000       10,055,000      
Interest 194,700         134,475         304,344         739,500         69,563         1,442,582        

2020 Principal 2,205,000      1,660,000      2,335,000      4,060,000      345,000       10,605,000      
Interest 66,150           45,650           187,494         541,750         55,847         896,891           

2021 Principal 2,455,000      4,285,000      360,000       7,100,000        
Interest 63,830           333,125         41,081         438,036           

2022 Principal 4,520,000      380,000       4,900,000        
Interest 113,000         25,356         138,356           

2023 Principal 395,000       395,000           
Interest 8,641           8,641               

Total Principal 24,335,000    21,050,000    24,480,000    18,710,000    30,690,000    55,365,000    5,500,000    111,800,000     291,930,000    
Total Interest 10,292,222    8,393,992      14,503,800    9,886,742      15,653,856    30,102,850    2,467,041    1,478,244         92,778,747      

34,627,222$ 29,443,992$ 38,983,800$ 28,596,742$ 46,343,856$ 85,467,850$ 7,967,041$  113,278,244$ 384,708,747$
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SEWERAGE & WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS
SCHEDULE OF FUTURE DEBT PAYMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2003
(Unaudited)

Drainage Revenue Bonds
Series Series All Bond
1998 2002 Issues

2004 Principal 390,000 535,000 925,000
Interest 395,532 893,416 1,288,948

2005 Principal 405,000 560,000 965,000
Interest 371,742 861,316 1,233,058

2006 Principal 425,000 590,000 1,015,000
Interest 350,986 827,716 1,178,702

2007 Principal 450,000 620,000 1,070,000
Interest 333,560 792,316 1,125,876

2008 Principal 475,000 650,000 1,125,000
Interest 314,660 755,116 1,069,776

2009 Principal 500,000 685,000 1,185,000
Interest 294,472 716,116 1,010,588

2010 Principal 520,000 715,000 1,235,000
Interest 272,722 675,016 947,738

2011 Principal 545,000 755,000 1,300,000
Interest 249,582 647,310 896,892

2012 Principal 570,000 790,000 1,360,000
Interest 224,786 621,263 846,049

2013 Principal 595,000 830,000 1,425,000
Interest 198,280 593,218 791,498

2014 Principal 625,000 865,000 1,490,000
Interest 170,018 560,018 730,036

2015 Principal 655,000 900,000 1,555,000
Interest 140,018 525,418 665,436

2016 Principal 685,000 940,000 1,625,000
Interest 108,250 489,418 597,668

2017 Principal 720,000 985,000 1,705,000
Interest 74,000 450,878 524,878

2018 Principal 760,000 1,030,000 1,790,000
Interest 38,000 38,000 76,000

2019 Principal 1,870,000 1,870,000
Interest 365,218 365,218

2020 Principal 1,960,000 1,960,000
Interest 282,938 282,938

2021 Principal 2,055,000 2,055,000
Interest 194,738 194,738

2022 Principal 2,155,000 2,155,000
Interest 100,208 100,208

Total Principal 8,320,000 19,490,000 27,810,000
Total Interest 3,536,608 10,389,634 13,926,242

11,856,608$ 29,879,634$ 41,736,242$
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SEWERAGE & WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS
SCHEDULE OF FUTURE DEBT PAYMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2003
(Unaudited)

All Departments
Water Sewer Drainage Total

2004 Principal 1,575,000      118,515,000     925,000        121,015,000    
Interest 2,177,093      10,465,166       1,288,948     13,931,207      

2005 Principal 1,655,000      7,135,000         965,000        9,755,000        
Interest 2,110,156      8,634,142         1,233,058     11,977,356      

2006 Principal 1,735,000      7,525,000         1,015,000     10,275,000      
Interest 2,039,881      8,252,815         1,178,702     11,471,398      

2007 Principal 1,820,000      7,935,000         1,070,000     10,825,000      
Interest 1,980,068      7,866,064         1,125,876     10,972,008      

2008 Principal 1,920,000      8,355,000         1,125,000     11,400,000      
Interest 1,917,131      7,467,313         1,069,776     10,454,220      

2009 Principal 2,020,000      8,795,000         1,185,000     12,000,000      
Interest 1,848,853      7,053,802         1,010,588     9,913,243        

2010 Principal 2,115,000      9,255,000         1,235,000     12,605,000      
Interest 1,771,268      6,630,408         947,738        9,349,414        

2011 Principal 2,220,000      9,735,000         1,300,000     13,255,000      
Interest 1,685,618      6,170,501         896,892        8,753,011        

2012 Principal 2,325,000      10,240,000       1,360,000     13,925,000      
Interest 1,592,393      5,667,965         846,049        8,106,407        

2013 Principal 2,435,000      10,770,000       1,425,000     14,630,000      
Interest 1,493,380      5,132,263         791,498        7,417,141        

2014 Principal 2,545,000      11,350,000       1,490,000     15,385,000      
Interest 1,374,043      4,564,850         730,036        6,668,929        

2015 Principal 2,655,000      11,955,000       1,555,000     16,165,000      
Interest 1,249,330      3,964,225         665,436        5,878,991        

2016 Principal 2,775,000      12,595,000       1,625,000     16,995,000      
Interest 1,118,700      3,327,397         597,668        5,043,765        

2017 Principal 2,905,000      13,280,000       1,705,000     17,890,000      
Interest 981,615         2,651,507         524,878        4,158,000        

2018 Principal 3,040,000      11,435,000       1,790,000     16,265,000      
Interest 837,530         2,005,823         76,000           2,919,353        

2019 Principal 3,195,000      10,055,000       1,870,000     15,120,000      
Interest 686,750         1,442,582         365,218        2,494,550        

2020 Principal 3,345,000      10,605,000       1,960,000     15,910,000      
Interest 527,000         896,891            282,938        1,706,829        

2021 Principal 3,510,000      7,100,000         2,055,000     12,665,000      
Interest 359,750         438,036            194,738        992,524            

2022 Principal 3,685,000      4,900,000         2,155,000     10,740,000      
Interest 184,250         138,356            100,208        422,814            

2023 Principal 395,000            395,000            
Interest 8,641                 8,641                

Total Principal 47,475,000    291,930,000     27,810,000   367,215,000    
Total Interest 25,934,809    92,778,747       13,926,242   132,639,798    

73,409,809$ 384,708,747$ 41,736,242$ 499,854,798$

III-12



III-13













IV-4



IV-5



IV-6











IV-12



IV-13



IV-14



IV-15



IV-16



IV-17



IV-18



IV-19



















IV-28



IV-29





IV-31







IV-34



IV-35



IV-36



IV-37



IV-38



IV-39



IV-40



IV-41



COST OF OPERATIONS IDENTIFICATION PROGRAM 
BENCHMARKING 2003 

ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES DEPARTMENT 
   Insurance Cost per Employee: 

 Workers’ Compensation         $ 2,201.00 
 Auto Liability      $   523.00   
 General Liability     $   203.00   

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT      
 Cost to Design a Project                     5.8%     

ENVIRONMENTAL DEPARTMENT 
 Cost of Typical Industry
   Sampling Event      $   381.42   

FACILITY MAINTENANCE DEPARTMENT
  Cost to set 5/8” water meter    $    64.98   

MANAGEMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT 

   FINANCE: 
  Cost to Process a Miscellaneous Invoice  $     8.98 
  Cost to process a Vendor Invoice   $     6.25 
  Cost to process a Paycheck    $     4.26 

   INFORMATION SYSTEMS: 
   Cost to Image a Document    $     0.74   
       Cost to Retrieve a Document 
    From the Imaging System    $     2.93 
  Cost to Retrieve a Document 
         From the Microfiche Files/Storage  $    23.13 

   PERSONNEL: 
 Cost to Hire an Employee    $   492.37 

  Cost to complete a Voluntary 
    Employee Termination     $    15.16 
       Employee Turnover Rate      13% 
       Cost to Train an Employee:    $   300.54              

   PURCHASING: 
 Cost to Process a Sundry Purchase Order  $    18.74 

   REVENUE: 
  Cost to Read a Meter     $     0.47 
  Cost to Render a Bill         
       (Less Meter Reading)    $     0.50 
  Cost to Manage a Customer by Phone   $     1.96 
  Cost to Manage a Customer by Mail   $     3.79 

  Cost to Manage a Walk-in Customer   $     9.20 
  Cost to Process a Mail-in Payment   $     0.30 
  Cost to Process a Walk-in Payment   $     1.07 

SUPPORT SERVICES DEPARTMENT 
     Average Annual Maintenance Cost
      per Piece of Equipment     $ 1,811.00 
     Average Percent of Fleet Down for 2002                25%
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